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English

Safety Instructions

Allinstructions must be read and observed

in order for the measuring tool to function

safely. The safeguards integrated into the

measuring tool may be compromised if the
measuring tool is not used in accordance with these in-
structions. Never make warning signs on the measuring
tool unrecognisable. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE AND INCLUDE THEM WITH THE
MEASURING TOOL WHEN TRANSFERRING IT TO A THIRD
PARTY.

» Warning! If operating or adjustment devices other
than those specified here are used or other proced-
ures are carried out, this can lead to dangerous expos-
ure to radiation.

» The measuring tool is delivered with a laser warning
sign (marked in the illustration of the measuring tool
on the graphics page).

» If the text of the laser warning label is not in your na-
tional language, stick the provided warning label in
your national language over it before operating for the
first time.

Do not direct the laser beam at persons or

& animals and do not stare into the direct or
reflected laser beam yourself. You could
blind somebody, cause accidents or damage
your eyes.

» If laser radiation hits your eye, you must close your
eyes and immediately turn your head away from the
beam.

» Do not make any modifications to the laser equip-
ment.

» Do not use the laser goggles (accessory) as protective
goggles. The laser goggles make the laser beam easier to
see; they do not protect you against laser radiation.

» Do not use the laser goggles (accessory) as
sunglasses or while driving. The laser goggles do not
provide full UV protection and impair your ability to see
colours.

» Have the measuring tool serviced only by a qualified
specialist using only original replacement parts. This
will ensure that the safety of the measuring tool is main-
tained.

» Do not let children use the laser measuring tool unsu-
pervised. They could unintentionally blind themselves or
other persons.

» Do not use the measuring tool in explosive atmo-
spheres which contain flammable liquids, gases or
dust. Sparks may be produced inside the measuring tool,
which can ignite dust or fumes.

Keep the measuring tool and the magnetic
& accessories away from implants and other
medical devices, e.g. pacemakers or insulin

pumps. The magnets inside the measuring tool
and accessories generate a field that can impair
the function of implants and medical devices.

» Keep the measuring tool and the magnetic accessor-
ies away from magnetic data storage media and mag-
netically sensitive devices. The effect of the magnets in-
side the measuring tool and accessories can lead to irre-
versible data loss.

Product Description and
Specifications

Please observe the illustrations at the beginning of this oper-
ating manual.

Intended Use

The measuring tool is intended for determining and checking
horizontal and vertical lines and plumb points.
The measuring tool is suitable for indoor use.

Product Features

The numbering of the product features shown refers to the il-
lustration of the measuring tool on the graphic page.

(1) Laser beam outlet aperture
(2) Battery compartment cover locking mechanism
(3) Battery compartment cover
(4) Serial number
(5) Laser warning label
(6) Fastening grooves of measuring tool
(7) On/off switch
(8) Spirit level of rotating platform
(9) 5/8" tripod mount of rotating platform
(10) Height adjustment screw of the rotating platform
(11) Fine adjustment screw of the rotating platform
(12) Rotating platform
(13) Fastening grooves of the rotating platform
(14) Pendulum lock indicator
(15) Receiver mode indicator
(16) Status indicator
(17) Receiver mode button
(18) Vertical mode button
(19) Horizontal mode button
(20) Tripod adapter®
(21) 1/4" tripod®
(22) Laser receiver”
(23) Magnet
(24) Laser receiver holder”
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(25) Laser goggles”
(26) Laser target plate?
(27) Protective bag
(28) 5/8" tripod?

(29) Telescopic rod”

a) Accessories shown or described are not included with the
product as standard. You can find the complete selection of

accessories in our accessories range.

Technical Data

Article number 3601 K63 N..

Working range”

- Standard laser lines 15m

- Laser lines with receiver 10m
mode

- Laser lines with laser 5-50m
receiver

- Plumb point 5m

Laser line levelling accuracy® +0.2 mm/m

Typical self-levelling range +3°

Typical levelling time <4s

Operating temperature -10°Cto +45°C

Storage temperature -20°Cto +70°C

Max. altitude 2000 m

Relative air humidity max. 90 %

Pollution degree according to 2%l

IEC61010-1

Laser class 2

Laser type <1mW, 630-650 nm

Ceq 1

Divergence

- Laserline 1.5 mrad

- Plumb point 1.5 mrad

Shortest pulse duration (operat- 1.25ms

ing with receiver mode)

Pulse frequency (operating with 10 kHz

receiver mode)

Tripod mount” 5/8"

Batteries

4 x1.5VLR6 (AA)

Operating time approx.”

- With 1 laser line 24h
- With 2 laser lines 14h
- With 3 laser lines 10h
- With 5 laser lines 6h
Weight according to 0.54 kg

EPTA-Procedure 01:2014

Dimensions (length x width x height)
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Line laser GLL 5-50 X

- Without rotating platform 122 x83 x 129 mm
- With rotating platform Dia. 151 x 203 mm
Protection rating (excluding bat- P 54 (dust and splash-
tery compartment) proof)

A) The working range may be reduced by unfavourable environ-
mental conditions (e.g. direct sunlight).

B) ex-works

C) At20-25°C

D) The values stated presuppose normal to favourable environ-
mental conditions (e.g. no vibration, no fog, no smoke, no direct

sunlight). Extreme fluctuations in temperature can cause devi-
ations in accuracy.

E) Only non-conductive deposits occur, whereby occasional tem-
porary conductivity caused by condensation is expected.

F) Only available in combination with the rotating platform
The serial number (4) on the type plate is used to clearly identify your
measuring tool.

Assembly

Inserting/changing the batteries

It is recommended that you use alkaline manganese batter-

ies to operate the measuring tool.

To open the battery compartment cover (3), press on the

locking mechanism (2) and remove the battery compart-

ment cover. Insert the batteries.

When inserting the batteries, ensure that the polarity is cor-

rect according to the illustration on the inside of the battery

compartment.

If the status display (16) flashes, the batteries have to be re-

placed.

Always replace all the batteries at the same time. Only use

batteries from the same manufacturer and which have the

same capacity.

» Take the batteries out of the measuring tool when you
are not using it for a prolonged period of time. The bat-
teries can corrode and self-discharge during prolonged
storage in the measuring tool.

Working with the Rotating Platform
(see figure A)

You can use the rotating platform (12) to rotate the measur-
ing tool 360° around a central, always visible plumb point.
This enables you to set up the laser lines precisely, without
having to change the position of the measuring tool.

Place the measuring tool on the rotating platform (12) so
that the fastening grooves (13) of the rotating platform fit
between the corresponding fastening grooves (6) on the
bottom of the measuring tool. Turn the measuring tool clock-
wise to lock it on the rotating platform.

Unscrew the legs of the rotating platform (12) with the
height adjustment screws (10).

Roughly align the rotating platform using the spirit level (8).

Bosch Power Tools
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If the measuring tool is mounted on the rotating
platform (12), you can use the fine adjustment screw (11)
to align vertical laser lines precisely with reference points.

Operation

Starting Operation

» Protect the measuring tool from moisture and direct
sunlight.

» Do not expose the measuring tool to any extreme tem-
peratures or fluctuations in temperature. For example,
do not leave it in a car for extended periods of time. If it
has been subjected to significant fluctuations in temper-
ature, first allow the measuring tool to adjust to the ambi-
ent temperature and then always carry out an accuracy
check before continuing work (see "Accuracy Check of
the Measuring Tool", page 9).

The precision of the measuring tool may be compromised
if exposed to extreme temperatures or fluctuations in
temperature.

» Avoid substantial knocks to the measuring tool and
avoid dropping it. Always carry out an accuracy check
before continuing work if the measuring tool has been
subjected to severe external influences (see "Accuracy
Check of the Measuring Tool", page 9).

» Switch the measuring tool off when transporting it.
The pendulum unit is locked when the tool is switched off,
as it can otherwise be damaged by big movements.

Switching On/Off
To switch on the measuring tool, slide the on/off switch (7)
to the "@ On" position (for working with the pendulum lock)

ortothe" @0n" position (for working with automatic level-

ling). The status display (16) lights up. Immediately after

switching on, the measuring tool sends a horizontal laser line

out of the front outlet aperture (1).

» Do not direct the laser beam at persons or animals and
do not stare into the laser beam yourself (even from a
distance).

To switch off the measuring tool, slide the on/off switch (7)

to the "Off" position. The status indicator (16) goes out. The

pendulum unit is locked when the tool is switched off.

» Never leave the measuring tool unattended when
switched on, and ensure the measuring tool is
switched off after use. Others may be blinded by the
laser beam.

If the maximum permitted operating temperature of 45 °C is

exceeded, the tool shuts down to protect the laser diode.

Once it has cooled down, the measuring tool is operational

again and can be switched back on.

Deactivating the automatic shut-off function

The measuring tool automatically switches itself off after
30 min of operation.

To deactivate the automatic shut-off, hold down either the

vertical mode button (18) or the horizontal mode
button (19) for 3 seconds when switching on the measuring

tool. The laser beams will flash briefly after 3 seconds if the
automatic shut-off function is deactivated.

To activate the automatic shut-off function, switch the meas-
uring tool off and on again (without holding down a button).

Operating Modes

The measuring tool has several operating modes, which you
can switch between at any time. The horizontal and vertical
modes can be switched on and off independently of each
other. After switching on, the measuring tool is in horizontal
mode.

All operating modes can be selected with both automatic lev-
elling or the pendulum lock.
Horizontal mode (see figure B)

In horizontal mode, the measuring tool sends out a hori-
zontal laser line pointing forwards.

To switch the horizontal laser line off or on, press the hori-
zontal mode button (19).

Vertical mode and plumb point (see figures C-E)

The measuring tool has multiple vertical modes:

- Vertical laser line forwards

- Vertical laser line forwards and to the right-hand side
Vertical laser line forwards and backwards

- Vertical laser lines to all four sides

A plumb point is additionally projected downwards in ver-
tical mode.

To switch the vertical mode on/off or to change the vertical
mode, press the vertical mode button (18) repeatedly until
the required operating mode is reached.

Receiver Mode

Receiver mode must be activated when working with the
laser receiver (22), regardless of which operating mode is
selected.

In receiver mode, the laser lines flash at a very high fre-
quency, enabling them to be detected by the laser receiver
(22).

To switch on receiver mode, press the receiver mode
button (17). The receiver mode indicator (15) lights up red.
When receiver mode is switched on, the laser lines are less
visible to the human eye. Therefore, switch receiver mode
off by pressing the receiver mode button (17) again to work
without a laser receiver. The receiver mode indicator (15)
will go out.

Automatic Levelling

Working with automatic levelling

Position the measuring tool on a level, firm surface or attach
it to the rotating platform (12).

For work with automatic levelling, slide the on/off switch (7)
to the "% On" position.

The automatic levelling function automatically compensates
irregularities within the self-levelling range of +3°. The level-
ling is finished as soon as the laser lines stop moving.

160992A61V|(26.11.2020)
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If automatic levelling is not possible, e.g. because the sur-
face on which the measuring tool stands deviates by more
than 3° from the horizontal plane, the laser beams will flash
quickly.

If this is the case, set up the measuring tool in a level position
and wait for the self-levelling to take place. As soon as the
measuring tool is within the self-levelling range of +3°, the
laser beams will light up continuously.

In case of ground vibrations or position changes during oper-
ation, the measuring tool is automatically levelled again.
Upon levelling, check the position of the laser beams with re-
gard to the reference points to avoid errors arising from a
change in the measuring tool's position.

Working with the pendulum lock

For work with the pendulum lock, slide the on/off switch (7)
tothe '@ on" position. The pendulum lock indicator (14)
lights up red and the laser lines continuously flash slowly.
For work with the pendulum lock, automatic levelling is
switched off. You can hold the measuring tool freely in your
hand or place it on a sloping surface. This means that the
laser beams are no longer levelled and no longer necessarily
run perpendicular to one another.

Accuracy Check of the Measuring Tool

Influences on Accuracy

The largest influence is exerted by the ambient temperature.
In particular, temperature differences that occur from the
ground upwards can refract the laser beam.

Since the temperature stratification is greatest at ground
level, you should mount the measuring tool on a tripod and
position it in the centre of the work surface, wherever this is
possible.

In addition to external influences, device-specific influences
(e.g. falls or heavy impacts) can also lead to deviations. For
this reason, check the levelling accuracy each time before
beginning work.

First check the height accuracy and levelling accuracy of the
horizontal laser line, then the levelling accuracy of the ver-
tical laser line.

Should the measuring tool exceed the maximum deviation
during one of the tests, please have it repaired by a Bosch
after-sales service.

Checking the Height Accuracy of the Horizontal Line

For this check, you will need a free measuring distance of

5 m on firm ground between two walls (designated A and B).

- Mount the measuring tool close to wall A on the rotating
platform (12) or a tripod (28), or place it on a firm, flat
surface. Switch on the measuring tool in the mode with
automatic levelling. Switch on horizontal mode and ver-
tical mode with a laser line forwards.

English |9

- Aim the laser at the closer wall A and allow the measuring
tool to level in. Mark the middle of the point at which the
laser lines cross on the wall (point 1).

- Turn the measuring tool 180°, allow it to level in and mark
the point where the laser lines cross on the opposite wall
B (point I1).

- Position the measuring tool - without rotating it - close to
wall B, switch it on and allow it to level in.

- Align the height of the measuring tool (using the tripod or
by placing objects underneath as required) so that the
point where the laser lines cross exactly hits the previ-
ously marked point Il on wall B.

Bosch Power Tools
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- Turn the measuring tool 180° without adjusting the
height. Aim it at wall A such that the vertical laser line runs
through the already marked point I. Allow the measuring
tool to level in and mark the point where the laser lines
cross on wall A (point I11).

- Thediscrepancy d between the two marked points | and
111 on wall A reveals the actual height deviation of the
measuring tool.

The maximum permitted deviation on the measuring dis-

tance of 2 x 5m = 10 mis as follows:

10 m x +0.2 mm/m = +2 mm. The discrepancy d between

points | and Il must therefore amount to no more than

2mm.

Checking the Level Accuracy of the Horizontal Line

For this check, you will need a free area of 5 x 5m.

- Mount the measuring tool in the middle between walls A
and B on the rotating platform (12) or a tripod (28), or
place it on a firm, flat surface. Switch on the measuring
tool in the mode with automatic levelling. Switch on hori-
zontal mode and allow the measuring tool to level in.

- Atadistance of 2.5 m from the measuring tool, mark the
centre of the laser line on both walls (point I on wall A and
point Il on wall B).

- Set up the measuring tool at a 5 m distance and rotated
by 180°and allow it to level in.

- Align the height of the measuring tool (using the tripod or
by placing objects underneath as required) so that the
centre of the laser line exactly hits the previously marked
point Il on wall B.

- Mark the centre of the laser line on wall A as point Il (ver-
tically above or below point 1).

- Thediscrepancy d between the two marked points | and
111 on wall A reveals the actual horizontal deviation of the
measuring tool.

The maximum permitted deviation on the measuring dis-

tance of 2 x 5 m = 10 mis as follows:

10 m x 0.2 mm/m = +2 mm. The discrepancy d between

points I and Il must therefore amount to no more than

2mm.

Checking the Level Accuracy of the Vertical Line

For this check, you will need a door opening (on solid

ground) which has at least 2.5 m of space either side of the

door.

- Place the measuring tool 2.5 m away from the door open-
ing on a firm, flat surface (not on the rotating
platform (12) or a tripod). Switch on the measuring tool
in the mode with automatic levelling. Switch on vertical
mode with a vertical laser line forwards and aim the ver-
tical laser line at the door opening. Allow the measuring
tool to level in.

- Mark the centre of the vertical laser line on the floor of the
door opening (point 1), 5 m away on the other side of the
door opening (point 1) and on the upper edge of the door
opening (point I11).

160992A61V|(26.11.2020)
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- Rotate the measuring tool 180° and position it on the
other side of the door opening, directly behind point I1.
Allow the measuring tool to level in and align the vertical
laser line in such a way that its centre passes through
points | and Il exactly.

- Mark the centre of the laser line on the upper edge of the
door opening as point V.

- Thediscrepancy d between the two marked points Ill and
IV reveals the actual vertical deviation of the measuring
tool.

- Measure the height of the door opening.

You can calculate the maximum permitted deviation as fol-

lows:

Doubled height of the door opening x 0.2 mm/m

Example: At a door opening height of 2 m, the maximum de-

viation amounts to

2 x2m x 0.2 mm/m = +0.8 mm. The points Il and IV

must therefore be no further than 0.8 mm from each other.

Working Advice

» Only the centre of the laser point or laser line must be
used for marking. The size of the laser point/the width of
the laser line changes depending on the distance.

Working with the Laser Target Plate

The laser target plate (26) improves visibility of the laser
beam in unfavourable conditions and at greater distances.
The reflective surface of the laser target plate (26) improves
visibility of the laser line. The transparent surface enables
the laser line to be seen from behind the laser target plate.

Working with the Tripod (Accessory) (see figure F)
Atripod offers a stable, height-adjustable support surface
for measuring. Place the measuring tool on the rotating
platform (12) to assemble the measuring tool on a tripod.
Assembly on a 5/8" tripod: Place the rotating platform with
the 5/8" tripod mount (9) on the thread of a commercially
available 5/8" tripod (28) or a commercially available build-
ing tripod. Tighten the rotating platform using the locking
screw of the tripod.

Assembly on a 1/4" tripod (see figure F): Screw the tripod
adapter (20) (accessory) into the 5/8" tripod mount (9) of
the rotating platform. Place the tripod adapter with the 1/4"
tripod mount on the thread of a 1/4" tripod (21) or a com-

English |11

mercially available camera tripod. Tighten the tripod adapter
using the locking screw of the tripod.

Roughly align the tripod before switching on the measuring
tool.

Working with the laser receiver (accessory)

Use the laser receiver (22) to improve detection of the laser
lines in adverse lighting conditions (bright environment, dir-
ect sunlight) and over greater distances. When working with
the laser receiver, switch on receiver mode (see "Receiver
Mode", page 8).

Laser Goggles (Accessory)

The laser goggles filter out ambient light. This makes the

light of the laser appear brighter to the eye.

» Do not use the laser goggles (accessory) as protective
goggles. The laser goggles make the laser beam easier to
see; they do not protect you against laser radiation.

» Do not use the laser goggles (accessory) as
sunglasses or while driving. The laser goggles do not
provide full UV protection and impair your ability to see
colours.

Example applications (see figures B-E)

Examples of possible applications for the measuring tool can
be found on the graphics pages.

Maintenance and Service

Maintenance and Cleaning

Keep the measuring tool clean at all times.

Never immerse the measuring tool in water or other liquids.
Wipe off any dirt using a damp, soft cloth. Do not use any de-
tergents or solvents.

The areas around the outlet aperture of the laser in particular
should be cleaned on a regular basis. Make sure to check for
lint when doing this.

Only store and transport the measuring tool in the protective
pouch (27).

If the measuring tool needs to be repaired, send it off in the
protective pouch (27).

After-Sales Service and Application Service

Our after-sales service responds to your questions concern-
ing maintenance and repair of your product as well as spare
parts. You can find explosion drawings and information on
spare parts at: www.bosch-pt.com

The Bosch product use advice team will be happy to help you
with any questions about our products and their accessor-
ies.

In all correspondence and spare parts orders, please always
include the 10-digit article number given on the nameplate
of the product.

Malaysia

Robert Bosch Sdn. Bhd.(220975-V) PT/SMY
No. 8A, Jalan 13/6

46200 Petaling Jaya

Bosch Power Tools
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Selangor

Tel.: (03) 79663194

Toll-Free: 1800 880188

Fax: (03) 79583838

E-Mail: kiathoe.chong@my.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.my

You can find further service addresses at:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Disposal

Measuring tools, accessories and packaging should be re-
cycled in an environmentally friendly manner.

Do not dispose of measuring tools or batteries
with household waste.
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fEBNNERE F & (12) AT E N ESIa L 7] A h R
T RHITI60°MEE T, XIEFRLRERSEIRERE
%, MEAFLZNEMNIME,
BNENHEEE T a((12) £, EiREFamEE
14 (1.3) 36 8 S e T L RO4E 1Y [ %E [M11E (6)
BE} IGiES £t hedEMEL, UEFEBIEERET S
EASEETIRE(10) P I F & (12) A5,
EBNAKEN(8) KB ST e T A,
WRMEBMN B L RTERREFA(12) LAY, AIBAR
B (L) BEERESSE REH &,

I

BAGER

> RRIBULESBA NGRS, AT ERE
RTINS L.

> BAERRERRERNBRANER TERU
B ttaiEmBENENKEKESEAN. B
ERhBEANERT, RiLNEMEERET
3k, FESEMIRINEHITRERSE (S N
SNEERET” |, 7T 14),
MR FRBEBERHBAI SR T SCRER Y KAV
BHh, SEWNENHONEEHE.

> EHIENENRERZRESEEEE. NS
ZERIIMIINBIERZ G, EEMERAZIISY

AREEUT Bt

EERBRELER.
TN A Z5 S HER BB 3t
AR —HE Bk
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HITEERE(EN VBUBERS
I 14),
> EHE, EXAMEN. EHEIRHT SR
T, BNEHTHAENBIINEHMER.
/%
MBEBNEN, FEEEFLT)EICE O
on’ (IRERERHERNILENME) KBNS <o
on” (RIEREMEHTFIEE) . REETT
(16)=i2, BiE, MWEIEM YA RSO(1)5
H— F AR,
> FERERRIEARTY, EENEMHN
ﬁ,mﬁmﬁﬁiﬁﬁaﬁmxwuwxﬁm
MERENEIY, EHE R X (7) B
B “Off , RAIETAT(16)8R, XHRET, 12
BB TRRBE.
> MENEEENEANEE, EARMXEA. Bt
AAELiLE KA,
R A RS TASREAS °Ch, MEHE%
HLURIPEA —ARE, SN HEEEREE
IRIE, AT AT EF NS T,
GRS b
MR TEI0H /S B FH X,
MEEAETNITEE, EENBIUEERSH K
3T B E SRR (18) Sk TSR (19), B8
AT BEENE, SLRAEINEELNG.
MEREETENIEE, EXEENRNAEERE
B (EERERR) .
BITER
FMEEE THRESEITER, TRRT
i, KEREE A DI T i E X
A, WRNEFNELTF AT,
EFE TS P PR A B S I s
FIEEIE RN
KPHER (2 NEEB)
B ANTEA TR AT — IR TR,
BB ATYNE, BREAFER R
(19).
SEHERATNTHA (SRFEC-E)
FAVENEETHRANEELETER:
- EEIRHEE R,
- METEAENS B,
- MEIAE R HE L,
- AR HEEYALE.
EZEBRT, BESH TR THA
NEEENXAEEER MR IREEER, B
REEEEBRIZR(18), AEHEMGTELR,
BER
HIBERLEINER(22), TioEAMETAR,
B FHEERIE,
ERRERD, BEURBTEAE, LUER
1R (22) 15,

MEREEREWER, BRERBERERQ17). &
WERIERAT(15) =LA &,

ARFEIREE, EEEIEIN T TR R
P, Hitt, WTFILHEHCEWSRAURIE, EHEE
ﬁi&lgiﬁﬁi@(i7)9€|‘7ﬂ}§%ﬂfﬁiﬁo R (16)15
TR,

BRIk FIhRE

R B R PR TR
BB — N KER, BERER LSS EE
EREETA (12) L,

3T SR TINAERUIRIE, BB REFX(7)ED
e <won” .

3 MERTEENEHRTE, ABYLETES
e UM i
MBFTEEFHHT, LLME R NENAZ AT S K
TIRERII®, MRS RTHIRG,
BEFRERN, BREKFERENEN, AE%
HEHHKRT, —BNSNt T3 ENEEEEE
A, EAELKE,
EITPEHMB SR ENRT, NBNEEHER
R, AHTZEENRSE SRESNIMLE,
LA3BH 6 R 1 1V B2 RO f B R T T AR,
R E BRI R

K TN L HERIRIE, 1515 BRI 2 (7) 3 BIfL
& “@on” . EHEMIHERIT(14)SRALT, |
Fetk—E BT IR,

ERIEENIE IR IER, BMRTEEXEE, T
BUETE BTE F b s & MR 2 IR 1E,
WS R A BT H AR BRI M B E.,

MEMEERE

HIEERNER
RFFRIRERRANFIMER, LHZHME
LR URE E R FTRER B R.
HATEAMAMEERERK, KIFENENZR
Bz E, REMEITHEKENHR,
BRTSMERRZNE, IR ERRRIFND (fliiesEasa
iES) C2SEHNRE. B, SXITEH
EREREERE.
BRNA TR ANS EML T ERE, REHE
ME BRI T AL,
MRENEN RN E NN REBILHZARRE, M
RBERZBBoschZ F RS UHITIEE,

MK IR LR B R

HWRXTULE, TR —RITESYNERKL

B, MEZNELROTN TREEATBZE,

- BNEMNETHREATRENE T A (12) 5 =2
(28) £, HEKECHEERE. FBMEE L,
B FIRERMR A @ N B, #@E
ARG EERNENKERERXNETER,
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~ AL RIEE AT AN Z 8002 B R B0
THBEE,

B 72 x 5% = 10KHMBIERA R FHBARER:

10K x +0.22K/K = +22XK, B, KRN

Z FE AR KSR 2R,

RAAT R TR

HRXIGN, BAHE—RA5 x SRUOZREEL

— R AR TATIB Y 8 A e T 2
(12)3=M2(28) b, HEBMBNREER
Bl FBMERE, % EHETFHEORT S

- EREERELREENEAENEIGRT, f  EEUEN EEATRN, EUREE.

FRCREEE ERXXAIB—R (K1) , FiRic >
ZRARLIE., 1]) | g

- BNEMAEF180°, KT, REENEANEBL
DB RBIRI R (Rl) .
- FIEBHM T UEN, TEikH, &8, KT

AR RI, FEHEBLEMFCRN) o

[ 7
A \ B A IS m
- - - -~ - 1113

¢

/

- ARNENSE (EBI=HZE, KERETR
|, EEHAER Y RIEF 5B 2 BIfrcH
mIES, >

B
Ny R IER 180 EIS KNI, LI E
A, B,
] - EENBLOBE (EHWR, LENEIS
S ) | SHESRIDOIHSHE EZAEN
. IE5,
I - TEA LEMEER ORI (BETFAIL
| FETF) .
| : — A AR LA Z R (R R RS
| /8 \ AFEZBHEFRE.
e i s
~ BMRE180°, FEABBE, KRG  Lop o2 /h o e
BN, EEEAXATIRAL LURN S e o2 TR, RIS

HPFRCHSRARA LR R (Rl) .
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HEEEMRENR TR
HENBE—N A, (EREZEL) BB
EWEDA2SKIOME,

- BMENHEEIEE 172 SROEMIRE, FO
EEL (MIREREFA(2)L) , EHEH
REMEOER P HENEN, FBRNENE
R EMBEER, RN &AL, ik
WEEF.

- wiIMLE (R1) . BIIALMESK (=) FAEET]
FLEAESK (R LHRIFCEER LS
1Ly

wg

- BMENiEEE180°, ABIBEKEITOMNS—
m, EFFRIBNTA, iENEMNKT, URE
EERLE, EEAENPOEFEERINAR
Il

- B EBERE O FRE A AV,

- RIF0NV ZENEEIRENENEEE B
MR ZE.

- METHNEE.

BIRNTSBITERATNRRRE:

MEHNIILSE x 0.28K/%

flgn: IIEER2%K, NMAFHNRKRE

2 x 23 x +0.28K/* = x0.82%. #MEiR, Ml

IV z 882 % 1HEE0.8= K,

TERT
> REAME AR ORIFIE. B RAOK
N R B BB E TIRE.
ERBKBILE
AT ENEEEITE, AL (26) TR ER
HRR AT,
WA (26) MR K E R IR E R LA N, B
B A L A ERO
ERSHIR (W) #TRIE (STIEEF)
SWZRRITEE ASETBNERE, BN
BUZEH=WRL, WENENHERRTA
(12) L.
53 3)5/85 T SHI%EL. FIFI5/83 < RIS
(9)HER: F £ 5 35 /83 =R (28) A EA S
AHROBIE, ER=RREE TR
Fh.
REH1AXT=WRLE (SIUEEF) : BWZ
BRER(20) (MHF) F7 ABESET S05/82 =B
13K(9), FIFIL/A%T ZHIRES., o= HAER
SEEEB|1 /4205 = W2 (21) S SR = WOZRH0IREY
t. ER=HRNEEERE SRR,
EFMBZE, AR = HRf
g,

ERH R (M) HTHRE

EXEAE (AEFERS, PAXES) BESE

RYIE R T AR UL ES (22) AB T R Bt

%, FEREcEEEN, BEEEkERX(E “E

KRR | 71 14).

BEPHAE ()

BMAPHRBASTIRARMEN S, FIBTERS

BEE=,

> HAME (M) FRAEFER. BLU5EA
;;Eiz%imiﬂ%u;‘%ﬁl%%; ETIRSE: Cark Ea v =1 tial

A.

> BRAE (MifF) FRAEXHERREERRTE
RER, BAMBEHFTEREHPENEG, T
T BRI,

IfEBH (&REEB-E)

BRNENNERTCHESZRIERIAE,

HEMARSS

HIPNEE

MEANZ L FERHRET RS,

TR BB RN K EERR &GS,

AR, RRMNHERINE LS. T2ER
{EAEER BT,

i%\iﬁﬂ%iﬁi@&i‘éﬂjﬂ, AN ML A%
HE,

Eﬁ%*ﬂ?ﬂﬁ‘@ﬂﬂ%ﬂ(ﬂi —EBRBERERIPR(27)

FEEEN, BRNEMENRIPRQ)IE.
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EFRSTMMRES

AN EMERFLHREETXELQE = mANE
|, FIFE4NEE, SHNEFERENEEH
A]&EE: www.bosch-pt.com

E 7 A E 8 EIBA R TR A 1007 & R B4 (a) R
TRALE AN,

B RIFTTE R R, SRR EARRAT10
¥ @A,

I E K

EtEm TR (FE) GRAF

hE OIIE  FNT

EIX EREES67S

102/1F RSy

BRELZRAS: 310052

FiE: (0571)8887 5566 / 5588

f£H: (0571)8887 6688 x 5566# / 5588#

FRPAEMRNEMRESE

|17

FfB: bsc.hz@cn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.cn

LabeEb bl

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
ZHiE BB TEARAR
70538 Stuttgart /| GERMANY
70538 HrEIN4s / fEE
HABR S AL .

www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

BFLE

DAUFFERRER X EF ANEMN. B

GRIEIEEN

E BRI E XA R/ & Rty B A E R AR
B!

VAU/IK:
(Cr)

ZRBEE ZROER
((:1:) (PBDE)

SNERIEEE D X 0

SNEVIEEEE D (8
1EIR)

@)
@)

HEENRI B IR

B

Rt EREM RS

TR

B

B0

g 0

O[X|O|O|X|O|x|x
O|O0|O|0|O|0|0O|0O

REEG L

O[O|O|0O|O |00 |0
O|O|O|O0|O|0O|0O|0
O|O|O|O0|O|0(0O|0O
Oo|Oo|O|O0|O|0O|0O|0

A) ERTRAMEF SR

B) EFT XAt B N5
C) ERTXARTRBN™R

D) EATFRABNERNTR
AR R IRIRSI/T 11364KH Efm

0: ®RRIZEEMRE XTI B YR B P& BIHTEGB/T 26572 AEMREERUT,
X RRZEEYWREDEZBHORE YR RN EEBHGCB/T26572 AEWREER , B AL R ARANENR

FR, HEKEERHS EHHRER,
FRIAREABRANEARGSI>=REBS,

EEEPX

REFEEH

HIERENZ2MERXNETIR > &t
WASREHHEARASMRTERARN
B BEREBRAZHRAANBERAANE
I8 JIRTANSARENNEREE
FREMERIERATI - EERHFANE

IR ERESET  BHATMRTEMAEMRE

W - BEERERPE  BABIAEXGBMA

B & — DM _EAEREAE -

> /vy - B2 BERIEI RIS AR R B WIRIER
& AEREWMRANRETR > THEETRE
REBHEHEBABREZT -
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18| SERE P 3L

> FRAEBTAHEREAMBEHETE (BIRIE
TEEREFIHRETRE)
> EHETRENANAETEUREESER Al
FRIR S8 — R B2 R AT RER O & 3 a5 = AR ARG KRG
BRHEL-
EDREHRREEASREY > BF
ATAAEREHARIETHERK
& o AREEMTIRETHM ARBES
1&27‘: M S| RN BN IRE R E
SE -
> BE—EHXAT/NOERRE - BIZI B LRI
M7 IR R E o
> ENHEBHEFRETEMSE -
> EAREHRFEFEDSE (KHF) £/H - B
RIBFZARRCEBSEBAR : BEEHNEH
FERH MR A REMER -
> EAREHRFEFERSR (KHF) £H > NE
B LITERMER - EHRKFRETEMERERS
& MEESHETCHRNeENRAES -
> FRETREMRHSHROEERMNRRE R
z@@ﬁﬂﬁﬁ% o FLLT AESHRELRARIE TRMR
THRE o
> FAREREERAEEZ THEAFEHANET
%;ﬁ I EEE A/ VD EHh A S B CHYIRBE IS E
B3 o
> BAEEFRRNTE RRINESRIRRIR
TIREFAEIR - AETEAMELENKIES
BRI EES RS -
ABRIREHMERATSEEAEARE
& BREMMERMRIREREHEEH
fthB&Faast o BT AMEHHEEMH
# TR RIS T AE T B AR EES
AR
> FEAIE TRAHMEFERETEENHTRE
MEZ WS TENEERSEM - AR TRRRMN
Wiﬁzz“ﬁt » RIS TTREIE A A IR B 1
5k o

EmMThER R

B ERRERAEPRATENET -

AR E GE Pt 23

IEAIE T BMREEARERRBE TR - &
HSTMHED -

FABTREATEZEAER -

EE LG
AR RSN R SR E L RIR—3 -
(1) EEREHEO
(2) EthEE N
(3) Bithaz
(4) 5%
(5) BEHE TR

(6) RIE T ERIEEAME
(7) EfFFE
(8) EHEKFi&

(9) E1ERY 5/8" =MIZRE E E

(10) BiESEREIZR
(11) BEMAERR
(12) &8

(13) BEAEE A ME
(14) EENEIE RS
(15) BEWERIERIE
(16) AKAEIERES

(17) BE iR
(18) EER{FR

(19) KFiEH 1L H
(20) =HIZRESEESY
(21) =022 1/4"
(22) B5HEKEEY

(23) FiésH,

(24) B5HEREITERY
(25) B EIHEAERY

(26) B5HIEEY

(27) REER

(28) =M% 5/8"
(29) fR4EIZY

a) ERRALEBAWES > URESERFNREHE
o FARNEHEERAE TR HHEIRE -

BT SR

EE R isER 3601K63N..
TEsa@EY

- EEEFIER 15m
- BRBEWEANEFER 10m
- iﬁ%%?ﬁu&%ﬁm%%% 5-50m
- SHEEERL 5m
BHIRRAA T REEEOD +0.2 mm/m
EERATHEIEEE +3°
TR AR <4
BERE -10°C... +45°C
R -20°C...+70°C
Re=#E Sk 2000m
EREHEERKE 90 %
188 |IEC 61010-1 » ;5% 29
EE)

BHER 2
EHTELE <1mW , 630-650nm
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EHERE GLL 5-50 X

Cq 1
HREEAA

- BEIER 1.5mrad
- SHEERS 1.5 mrad
RAENAIRERRE (g 1.25ms
X TIRIE)

E’ET)EIEK (TEEWEA TR 10 kHz
= BIZRE & EED 5/8"
Bith 4 x1.5VLR6 (AA)
AT R AURRE

- B 1 IRESIRR 24 /N
- 5/ 2 EEEIER 14 /MBS
- M 3 BEHER 10 /B
- B 5 RESIRLR 6 /B
e 0.54kg

EPTA-Procedure 01:2014
Rt (Rx&Ex@&)

- T&EE 122 x 83 x 129 mm
- BHEE BE1& 151 x 203 mm

PSR (TasthE) IP54 ( BHEERS R )

A) TEBEERFIRRERET (BIMBXES) - TF
£

B i&4E0N -
B) HMREFHIRRE
C) ‘RE% 20-25 °C
D) ILERRMNBE—REBFRERE TOERNERE
(tanmBg - BBR - BER . EBAES) - BL
BIZURERRZE®  BEEURSRERE -
RESIFEGMSE » BETERBREKRREMER
TRSIEEE o
F) ErRikEE—RER
RERBEOFR (4) BIARESNNETEHE,

£

BA/ERE

BEEAREENRESAUBTA -

ERITHENRE (3)  HREHD (2) WANTEM

BE - BAEM -

RFAIIERE A REE SN ENERET

IEFERIA ©

RIS RS (16) BINE - BIZAEIREHM -

B RREIRMANEM - AR — 2SR

BEMREREM -

> REETERR  HiE T AENERRE -
jﬁi;‘%ﬂﬁ’éEH%E%#EQE@?EUEIE-EM?EFHWE
1TINE -

FXREREE (FSEE A)

RS TEUEEE (12) WEBIZT » uE—EF
B R RIGER 360° [ElE - BBREMETE

E

(19
TEBRHUETEMNME  ANIHEEREREHER

RS T EREE5EE (12) L FEENEERAM
& (13) SR8 T A EEEEEEAME (6) <
igi HIER A A AETE - B HERE
TIREERARRRE (10) © HEE (12) WL -
FIRKFE (8) HEERERE -

ATAE TAZRREEE (12) L - MAMRER

ﬁ (11) ENTIHEEEMG = H B R R EE R AERS

R1E
BRAEHES
> FALGERRBABED » hRAILGER R E R
RAERSRL -
> MBRRE T AR ERRIRRESRER IR
BRI - (I ERBEBNEERRN - BERK
AR - RS TARR  ME—FE
BREREE - ERERAERIEETIE (2R
TS TEHEERE, , B 20) -
IR BB B IBIRE T SURERARIRE
o BRERRINSERE -
> AIBIRAEREHMEREE - AETRER
ShERR - —RRASREEBEE » R
THESEER(ZR "TAETABEERS,,
B 20)-
> BEEMENEIAR > FAESCTHE - BRE
HTHREREE - SRIEBZSHIERRER
HEFMZIE -
BE) /B
EEREABTE  FGRE (7) 8 0
On, (EFMREMEHMETIE) %" Won,
(ERARBHRTINERMBSEMREE) - REE
Man (16) 5L - FRENR - BB T AV EMERT/TSIH
0 (1) e —EBKFEELR -
> BHARFALEEALEY - RIFEAFTFHT
ggﬁﬁ'ﬁﬁ » BIERI RABEEEEth R AT L
HEMANETER - AL (7) X TOff
B - RARIETRAS (16) 205 - BARART - ST HHRD
> FTHRERBNARTIARASE  EARER
AHRANEIRER - EHTASTHEANRE
B -
ERERECBLRSMFE 45 °C B > KB
HLUREES 5 - ST RLARNAERE
#R{EWF - (RBN T BRI -
fFRERRE B ENRAMINAE
AETESEEETF 30 DEREEEI -
HEFRBEEIKINA - FINMENAE TRRIRE
EEERR (18) SOKFEIRER (19) T - #
£ 3 Wi - BEIBAKINAERLTNZ AN - BRI
i 3 MhEiREE Ry -
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20| SEpEHR

HERMAL—BBRKIIAE  FRNETARMME
BERREET (NREfRE) -

BEER

2T ERELEREER  HIEBERETIIHR -
KFEAEEEEN TS BB RN - B
% 2T BREENEAKFEER -

AR ST EEE T EFEA B RTINS
EEnHE -

KEES (F2EE B)
BIETERMKFERX TR » ot —EK
FEAER -
EEEMATFHBUILEXKFEEHER > Bk TER
ik (19) -

EEEAMLEL (F2%EE C-E)

NAET AR SEEEREER .

- BRIEFANERSHER

- BRI REA RS ER BTSSR -

- BTSSR EEEHNERBIER -

- MEEEMNEREHER -
%%:EiE@ﬁT—ﬁgﬁ—ﬁﬁTE%m%”
EEZHRSHAAEEEANEREIRE HiEE
MEAEES - FEERIRBEEE{LE (18) » BEE|
TEEAFRREES -

EE=
TimPrEREE X A0 - MBEAE5EWEE (22)
B /BRI WIS -
EABEWERE > BHERTLURSIERME > 1L
fEEGEUES (22) Bt -
EEFRBBERER > Fik—TEWERRE (17) -
BWERIETIE (15) R5=40E -

FWE S BARTEE - S ASEARTMS @ BEELRAE
EEEE - FAL » THEASHIZWEER  AEIR
—RFPER IR (17) MEIRAEWER - ERER
155 (15) BEEMER -

ELIERR) S

B BRI B R B e
BEANETENEE—ERENKEPEL > %
ETEEESE (12) £ -

SHER B BB AR » BITSEEME (7)
= reon, I -
EENATIAEBERE +3° NETHTFRENSE
BE - BHEGEILETE > FnETER -
AT B BETINAE  fln— B8 T EMFT
EPEEATEZBAEE 3° LU » B5ERE
HRIEE -

Bk PSR > BN E TREEREKTETEH
b AREBHAEAT - WBTAEA 3° K
BEETHER - B5 N RIEEEISESE -
B8 T AfEENPRE AR B  HEWET
BYF - ER(ERAT S RERNBSERE SR
BINLE - LU R AR B ik e i A S e -

EREENETAE
EEEREMEETIE > HIEEEmE (7) #
= T@o0on, - EENMIETRE (14) B=4AE B
sHEGE LUEBE R BRI -
ERIREEEEITAIR > SEATIAERE - &
TLUEHETESEF LB EREISENE
FELIRME - BELEAEEITAT  tiRER I
WL EE o

ABIAREERE

REBENER
BRERBNAEERANFZERNER - LHZRME
%#j:?ltﬁi EEXREE RO A S EEFLRAE

SntEAOUELRED ER#ERX - FILTESR
ERIETREZRE-MEL  RRETRREF
EERHHRA -

PRTIMERZ - BERENRERRTIAEREHEE
5 (Pl Q@MEs=ZaENEE) - Bt
KREWIEZA  FEEETHTBEERS -
—RAREKFEHRRISERERERATREE
B ReBREEEENRENHETEREE -
MRBREFZRAETANREBBHRAIER - @
A4 BoschEAR IRISRIEE -

RREKPRNEEREE

SFEIEIARE - MWAEMERE A 6B 2Bk

—ERIRIERY - RE 5 m RYURISIERE -

- A RAE TASREEEE (12)5K =% (28)
E1& > BARRE A RMEERIME - SRAETA
MEERERTERE L - FOIE TERRS
EABERTINAE - HRUKFEAIERE
BA—EOA SRR -

- EEFCREELLREEMN A B SEET
AT o BT B SRR £ 2 R BRI
g (&) -
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- HHETAEE 180°  MEETHT - RREH
R B #8 LR ESHRARAORRES (I &) -

- BAETE (TAEE) BESEEBRBME &
REEER » REETHRT -

- ARAETENSE (FIRZMWENELZRT
BRE) - EEHRGIOR XL HESLRE
B i LARHET I B -

- R8T AT 180° - BEAABENEESE - &
REZTHERFEE ARG BNEER - FH
ETEETHAT  E#EHE3 A B LEHEMER
RIS EL (I By) -

- AEEEERR | E I RBEENSE d BNEAE
TENERSERE -

BIEEHEA 2x5m =10 m BFNBRABHRER :

10 m x 20.2 mm/m = 2 mm - FEIE - | 70 Il FREh

ZEEERNERS d RZ 2R 2 mm

RREAERNATREE

SHETSIERE - MAR—IRE 5 x 5 m RUEMERE

MIZER -

- FRNETEATHEEE (12) A =122 (28)
% > BZERE A B B BRI > EERIET
EMEREENFEEE L - FiEUETEMK

|21
RAEKFRE - RIRER

BEREBETIE -
BTRETHT -

- BESAE TR 2.5 m MTSEE LELE
MBS OM (AfB LB 1% B LR

- #RIE T AiriE 180° £ 42:R7E1E6E 5 m EEEEAY
B L REETETATE-

- AENETAMNSE (FIA=MWZRsELERT]
BRE) > FEHEENPORIEFEELRIE
B & EELAI I B

- BT A B LEERESEERNTOE > LA I B

(82| B2 —FHR > T[RRI | Bz bz
) e

- ABEEEERR I HE I REBEENSE d BIEAE
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Petunjuk Keselamatan

Petunjuk lengkap ini harus dibaca dan
diperhatikan agar tidak terjadi bahaya dan
Anda dapat bekerja dengan aman saat
menggunakan alat ukur ini. Apabila alat
ukur tidak digunakan sesuai dengan petunjuk yang
disertakan, keamanan alat ukur dapat terganggu.

Janganlah sekali-kali menutupi atau melepas label

keselamatan kerja yang ada pada alat ukur ini. SIMPAN

PETUNJUK INI DENGAN BAIK DAN BERIKAN KEPADA

PEMILIK ALAT UKUR BERIKUTNYA.

» Perhatian - jika perangkat pengoperasian atau
perangkat pengaturan atau prosedur lain selain yang
dituliskan di sini digunakan, hal ini dapat
menyebabkan terjadinya paparan radiasi yang
berbahaya.

» Alat pengukur dikirim dengan tanda peringatan laser
(ditandai dengan ilustrasi alat pengukur di halaman
grafis).

» Jika teks pada tanda peringatan laser tidak tertulis
dalam bahasa negara Anda, tempelkan label yang
tersedia dalam bahasa negara Anda di atas label
berbahasa Inggris sebelum Anda menggunakan alat
untuk pertama kalinya.

Jangan melihat sinar laser ataupun

& mengarahkannya kepada orang lain atau

hewan baik secara langsung maupun dari
pantulan. Sinar laser dapat membutakan
seseorang, menyebabkan kecelakaan atau
merusak mata.

» Jika radiasi laser mengenai mata, tutup mata Anda
dan segera gerakkan kepala agar tidak terkena
sorotan laser.

» Jangan mengubah peralatan laser.

» Jangan gunakan kacamata pelihat laser (aksesori)
sebagai kacamata pelindung. Kacamata pelihat laser
digunakan untuk mendeteksi sinar laser dengan lebih
baik, namun tidak melindungi dari sinar laser.

» Jangan gunakan kacamata pelihat laser (aksesori)
sebagai kacamata hitam atau di jalan raya. Kacamata
pelihat laser tidak menawarkan perlindungan penuh
terhadap sinar UV dan mengurangi persepsi warna.

» Perbaiki alat ukur hanya di teknisi ahli resmi dan
gunakan hanya suku cadang asli. Dengan demikian,
keselamatan kerja dengan alat ukur ini selalu terjamin.

» Jangan biarkan anak-anak menggunakan alat ukur
laser tanpa pengawasan. Hal ini dapat menyilaukan
orang lain atau diri sendiri secara tidak sengaja.

» Jangan mengoperasikan alat ukur di area yang
berpotensi meledak yang di dalamnya terdapat
cairan, gas, atau serbuk yang dapat terbakar. Di dalam
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alat pengukur dapat terjadi bunga api, yang lalu menyulut
debu atau uap.

Jauhkan alat pengukur dan aksesori
@ magnetis dari alat implan dan perangkat
medis semacamnya, seperti misalnya alat

pacu jantung atau pompa insulin. Magnet
pada alat pengukur dan aksesori menciptakan
medan yang dapat memengaruhi fungsi alat
implan dan perangkat medis.

» Jauhkan alat pengukur dan aksesori magnetis dari
media penyimpanan data magnetis dan perangkat
yang sensitif terhadap magnet. Daya magnet dari
perkakas listrik dan aksesori dapat mengakibatkan data-
data hilang secara permanen.

Spesifikasi produk dan performa

Perhatikan ilustrasi yang terdapat pada bagian depan
panduan pengoperasian.

Tujuan penggunaan

Alat pengukur dirancang untuk menentukan dan memeriksa
garis horizontal dan vertikal dan juga titik tegak lurus.
Alat pengukur ini cocok untuk penggunaan di dalam gedung.

llustrasi komponen

Nomor-nomor pada ilustrasi komponen sesuai dengan
gambar alat pengukur pada halaman gambar.

(1) Outlet sinar laser
(2) Pengunci tutup kompartemen baterai
(3) Tutup kompartemen baterai
(4) Nomor seri
(5) Label peringatan laser
(6) Alur pengencang alat pengukur
(7) Tombol on/off
(8) Waterpas landasan putar
(9) Dudukan tripod 5/8" pada landasan putar
(10) Sekrup penyetel ketinggian landasan putar
(11) Sekrup penyetel landasan putar
(12) Landasan putar
(13) Alur pengencang landasan putar
(14) Display penguncian pendulum
(15) Display mode receiver
(16) Indikator status
(17) Tombol mode receiver
(18) Tombol mode vertikal
(19) Tombol mode horizontal
(20) Adaptor tripod”
(21) Tripod 1/4"
(22) Penerima laser”
(23) Magnet
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(24) Penopang penerima laser”
(25) Kacamata laser”

(26) Reflektor sinar laser”
(27) Tas pelindung

(28) Tripod 5/8"

(29) Tongkat teleskopik”

a) Aksesoriyang ada pada gambar atau yang dijelaskan tidak
termasuk dalam lingkup pengiriman standar. Semua
aksesori yang ada dapat Anda lihat dalam program aksesori

kami.

Data teknis
Nomor seri 3601 K63 N..
Area kerja®
— Garis laser standar 15m
- Garis laser dengan mode 10m

receiver
- Garis laser dengan penerima 5-50m

laser
- Titik tegak lurus 5m
Akurasi perataan garis laser®®" +0,2 mm/m
Rentang perataan otomatis +3°
khusus
Waktu perataan khusus <4s
Suhu pengoperasian -10°C.... +45°C
Suhu penyimpanan -20°C... +70°C
Tinggi penggunaan maks. di atas 2000 m
tinggi acuan
Kelembapan relatif maks. 90%
Tingkat polusi sesuai dengan DEL
[EC61010-1
Kelas laser 2
Jenis laser <1mW, 630-650 nm
Cq 1
Divergensi
— Garis laser 1,5 mrad
- Titik tegak lurus 1,5 mrad
Durasi impuls terpendek 1,25 ms
(pengoperasian pada mode
receiver)
Frekuensi pulsa (pengoperasian 10 kHz

pada mode receiver)
Dudukan tripod" 5/8"
4 x1,5VLR6 (AA)

Baterai

Durasi pengoperasian sekitar®

- Dengan 1 garis laser 24h
- Dengan 2 garis laser 14h
- Dengan 3 garis laser 10h
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Laser garis GLL5-50 X

- Dengan 5 garis laser 6h
0,54 kg

Berat sesuai dengan
EPTA-Procedure 01:2014

Dimensi (panjang x lebar x tinggi)
- Tanpa landasan putar
- Dengan landasan putar

122 x83x129mm

@ (diameter) 151 x
203 mm

Jenis perlindungan (selain IP 54 (terlindung dari

kompartemen baterai) debu dan percikan air)

A) Areakerja dapat berkurang akibat keadaan lingkungan yang
tidak menguntungkan (seperti sinar matahari langsung).

B) Penyetelan pabrik

C) pada20-25°C

D) Nilai yang ditentukan memerlukan kondisi lingkungan normal
hingga kondisi lingkungan menguntungkan (misalnya tidak ada
getaran, tidak ada kabut, tidak ada asap, tidak ada sinar
matahari langsung). Perubahan suhu yang drastis dapat
menyebabkan penyimpangan akurasi.

E) Hanya polusi nonkonduktif yang terjadi, namun terkadang
muncul konduktivitas sementara yang disebabkan oleh
kondensasi.

F) hanya tersedia dalam kombinasi dengan landasan putar

Untuk mengidentifikasi alat ukur secara jelas terdapat nomor seri (4)

pada label tipe.

Cara memasang

Memasang/mengganti baterai

Untuk pengoperasian alat ukur disarankan memakai baterai

mangan alkali.

Untuk membuka tutup kompartemen baterai (3), tekan

pengunci (2) dan lepaskan tutup kompartemen baterai.

Masukkan baterai.

Pastikan baterai terpasang pada posisi kutub yang benar

sesuai gambar di dalam kompartemen baterai.

Jika display status (16) berkedip, baterai harus diganti.

Selalu ganti semua baterai sekaligus. Hanya gunakan baterai

dari produsen dan dengan kapasitas yang sama.

» Keluarkan baterai dari alat pengukur jika tidak
digunakan dalam waktu yang lama. Jika baterai
disimpan di dalam alat pengukur untuk waktu yang lama,
baterai dapat berkarat dan dayanya akan habis dengan
sendirinya.

Bekerja dengan landasan putar (lihat gambar A)

Dengan bantuan landasan putar (12) alat pengukur dapat
diputar sebesar 360° pada titik pusat. Untuk itu, garis laser
dapat diatur secara tepat tanpa mengubah posisi alat
pengukur.

Letakkan alat pengukur pada landasan putar (12)
sedemikian rupa sehingga alur pengencang (13) landasan
putar terpasang pas di antara alur pengencang terkait (6)
pada bagian bawah alat pengukur. Putar alat pengukur
searah jarum jam untuk mengunci alat pada landasan putar.

Lepaskan kaki landasan putar (12) dengan sekrup
penyetelan ketinggian (10).

Sejajarkan landasan putar kasar menggunakan waterpas (8).
Jika alat pengukur dipasang pada landasan putar (12), Anda
dapat menjajarkan garis laser vertikal dengan sekrup
penyetel (11) tepat di titik referensi.

Penggunaan

Cara penggunaan

» Lindungilah alat ukur dari cairan dan sinar matahari
langsung.

» Jauhkan alat pengukur dari suhu atau perubahan suhu
yang ekstrem. Jangan biarkan alat pengukur berada
terlalu lama di dalam kendaraan. Saat perubahan suhu
besar, biarkan alat ukur menyesuaikan suhu lingkungan
terlebih dulu dan selalu lakukan pemeriksaan akurasi
sebelum melanjutkan pekerjaan dengan (lihat
Pemeriksaan keakuratan alat ukur®, Halaman 39).

Pada suhu atau perubahan suhu ekstrem, ketepatan alat
pengukur dapat terganggu.

» Hindari guncangan atau benturan yang keras pada
alat ukur. Apabila setelah terjadi pengaruh eksternal
yang kuat pada alat ukur, disarankan untuk memeriksa
akurasi alat ukur sebelum digunakan kembali (lihat
,Pemeriksaan keakuratan alat ukur, Halaman 39).

» Matikan alat ukur saat memindahkan. Jika alat ukur
dimatikan, unit pendulum akan terkunci yang dapat rusak
jika terkena guncangan.

Mengaktifkan/menonaktifkan perkakas listrik

Untuk menghidupkan alat pengukur, geser tombol on/

off (7) ke posisi "@on (untuk bekerja dengan penguncian

pendulum) atau ke posisi " On" (untuk bekerja dengan

perataan otomatis). Indikator status (16) menyala. Setelah
dihidupkan, alat pengukur segera memancarkan garis laser

horizontal dari outlet depan (1).

» Jangan mengarahkan sinar laser pada orang lain atau
binatang dan jangan melihat ke sinar laser, juga tidak
dari jarak jauh.

Untuk mematikan alat pengukur, geser tombol on/off (7) ke

posisi "Off". Indikator status (16) padam. Unit pendulum

akan terkunci ketika alat pengukur dimatikan.

» Jangan biarkan alat ukur yang aktif berada di luar
pengawasan dan matikan alat ukur setelah digunakan.
Sinar laser dapat menyilaukan mata orang lain.

Saat suhu pengoperasian melebihi batas maksimum yang

diperbolehkan sebesar 45 °C, alat akan mati untuk

melindungi dioda laser. Setelah alat pengukur menjadi
dingin, alat pengukur siap dipakai dan bisa dihidupkan
kembali.

Mematikan penonaktifan otomatis

Alat pengukur mati secara otomatis setelah 30 menit
pengoperasian.
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Untuk menonaktifkan penonaktifan otomatis, tekan dan
tahan tombol mode vertikal (18) atau tombol mode
horizontal (19) selama 3 detik saat menghidupkan alat
pengukur. Jika penonaktifan otomatis dinonaktifkan, sinar
laser berkedip singkat setelah 3 detik.

Untuk mengaktifkan penonaktifan otomatis, matikan alat
pengukur dan hidupkan kembali (tanpa menekan tombol).

Mode pengoperasian

Alat pengukur dilengkapi beberapa mode pengoperasian
yang dapat diganti setiap saat. Mode horizontal dan vertikal
dapat diaktifkan dan dinonaktifkan secara terpisah. Setelah
dihidupkan, alat pengukur berada pada mode horizontal.
Semua mode pengoperasian dapat dipilih dengan levelling
otomatis serta dengan penguncian pendulum.

Mode horizontal (lihat gambar B)

Pada mode horizontal, alat pengukur memancarkan garis
laser horizontal ke depan.

Untuk mengaktifkan atau menonaktifkan garis laser
horizontal, tekan tombol mode horizontal (19).

Mode vertikal dan titik tegak lurus (lihat gambar C-E)
Alat pengukur dilengkapi beberapa mode pengoperasian
vertikal:

- Garis laser vertikal ke depan,

- Garis laser vertikal ke depan dan ke sisi kanan,

- Garis laser vertikal ke depan dan ke belakang,

- Garis laser vertikal ke semua empat sisi.

Selain itu, titik tegak lurus selalu diproyeksikan ke bawah
dalam mode vertikal.

Untuk mengaktifkan atau menonaktifkan mode vertikal serta
untuk mengganti jenis mode vertikal, tekan tombol mode
vertikal (18) beberapa kali hingga mencapai mode
pengoperasian yang diinginkan.

Mode receiver

Untuk penggunaan dengan penerima sinar laser (22) mode
receiver perlu diaktifkan terlepas dari mode pengoperasian
yang dipilih.

Pada mode receiver, garis laser akan berkedip dengan
frekuensi yang sangat tinggi sehingga penerima sinar laser
(22) dapat terdeteksi.

Untuk mengaktifkan mode receiver, tekan tombol mode
receiver (17). Display mode receiver (15) menyala merah.
Garis laser akan tampak kurang jelas untuk mata manusia
saat mode receiver diaktifkan. Oleh karenanya, nonaktifkan
mode receiver dengan menekan kembali tombol mode
receiver (17) pada pengerjaan tanpa penerima sinar laser.
Display mode receiver (15) menghilang.

Levelling otomatis

Bekerja dengan perataan otomatis
Pasang alat pengukur pada permukaan yang datar dan stabil
atau kencangkan pada landasan putar (12).

Untuk penggunaan dengan levelling otomatis, geser tombol
on/off (7) ke posisi "% On".
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Levelling otomatis akan menyeimbangkan keadaan yang
tidak rata di dalam kisaran levelling dari +3° secara otomatis.
Levelling akan segera berhenti setelah garis laser tidak lagi
bergerak.

Jika perataan otomatis tidak dapat dilakukan, misalnya
karena permukaan posisi alat pengukur menyimpang lebih
dari 3° dari posisi horizontal, sinar laser akan berkedip
dalam tempo cepat.

Pada situasi tersebut, letakkan alat pengukur secara
mendatar dan tunggulah sampai dilakukan perataan
otomatis. Begitu alat pengukur berada di dalam area
perataan otomatis sebesar +3°, sinar laser akan menyala
terus-menerus.

Jika selama pengoperasian, alat pengukur diguncangkan
atau dipindahkan, alat pengukur akan melakukan levelling
secara otomatis. Setelah penyetelan ini, periksalah posisi
dari sinar laser-sinar laser terhadap titik-titik patokan, untuk
menghindarkan terjadinya kesalahan yang diakibatkan
karena alat pengukur dipindahkan.

Bekerja dengan pengunci pendulum

Untuk pengerjaan dengan penguncian pendulum, geser
tombol on/off (7) ke posisi "@on". Display penguncian
pendulum (14) menyala merah dan garis laser berkedip
dalam tempo lambat.

Saat bekerja dengan penguncian pendulum, perataan
otomatis dinonaktifkan. Alat pengukur dapat dipegang
dengan tangan atau ditempatkan pada permukaan yang
miring. Sinar laser tidak lagi diratakan dan tidak lagi tegak
lurus satu sama lain.

Pemeriksaan keakuratan alat ukur

Pengaruh terhadap ketelitian

Suhu sekitar memberikan pengaruh terbesar. Khususnya
perbedaan suhu dari tanah ke atas dapat mempengaruhi
sinar laser.

Berhubung stratifikasi suhu di dekat tanah yang paling
besar, alat ukur perlu dipasang pada tripod jika
memungkinkan dan dipasang di tengah area pengerjaan.
Selain pengaruh dari luar, pengaruh khusus perangkat juga
dapat menyebabkan kerusakan (seperti misalnya benturan
atau guncangan keras). Oleh karena itu, periksa ketepatan
levelling terlebih dahulu sebelum memulai proses.
Pertama periksa tingginya serta ketepatan perataan garis
laser horizontal, kemudian ketepatan perataan garis leser
vertikal.

Jika pada pemeriksaan akurasi ternyata hasil pengukuran
melebihi ambang batas maksimal, bawa alat pengukur ke
Service Center Bosch untuk reparasi.

Periksa ketepatan tinggi dari garis horizontal

Untuk melakukan pemeriksaan ini diperlukan jarak kosong

sepanjang 5 m pada permukaan yang stabil di antara dua

dinding Adan B.

- Pasang alat pengukur di dekat dinding A pada landasan
putar (12) atau pada tripod (28), atau letakkan pada
permukaan yang stabil dan rata. Hidupkan alat pengukur
dalam pengoperasian dengan perataan otomatis. Aktifkan
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mode horizontal dan mode vertikal dengan garis laser
vertikal ke depan.

- Putar alat ukur sebesar 180° tanpa mengubah ketinggian.

5m Arahkan alat ukur pada dinding A sehingga sehingga garis
laser vertikal melewati titik yang telah ditandai |. Biarkan
alat ukur melakukan levelling secara otomatis dan tandai
titik persimpangan garis laser di dinding A (titik I11).

- Selisih d dari kedua titik yang ditandai | dan Ill pada

- Bidikkan laser pada dinding A dan biarkan alat ukur
melakukan levelling otomatis. Tandai bagian tengah titik
di mana garis laser akan saling berpotongan pada dinding

(titik ). dinding A memberikan deviasi ketinggian alat ukur yang
sebenarnya.
A Pada jarak ukur 2 x 5 m = 10 m simpangan maksimal yang
diperbolehkan adalah sebesar:
10 m x +0,2 mm/m = +2 mm. Selisih d antara titik | dan IlI

X hanya diperbolehkan maksimum 2 mm.

! Periksa ketepatan perataan garis laser horizontal
Untuk pemeriksaan, diperlukan permukaan kosong sekitar
5x5m.

- Pasang alat pengukur di bagian tengah antara dinding A
dan B di atas landasan putar (12) atau tripod (28), atau
Putar alat ukur sebesar 180°, biarkan alat ukur melakukan pasang dengan kencang di atas permukaan yang stabil
levelling otomatis dan tandai titik persimpangan garis dan rata. Hidupkan alat pengukur dalam pengoperasian
laser di dinding B (titik I1). dengan perataan otomatis. Aktifkan mode horizontal dan
~ Letakkan alat ukur tanpa diputar di dekat dinding B, biarkan alat pengukur melakukan perataan.
aktifkan alat ukur dan biarkan alat ukur melakukan e
levelling otomatis. >
Al
A \
X
1

- Sesuaikan tinggi alat ukur (dengan bantuan tripod atau !
jika perlu ditopang) sehingga titik perpotongan garis laser . ' o .
tepat menyentuh titik yang ditandai sebelumnya Il pada - Padajarak 2,5 m dari alat ukur, tandai titik tengah garis

-

dinding B. laser (titik | pada dinding A dan titik Il pada dinding B)
pada kedua dinding.
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jarak 5 m dan biarkan alat ukur melakukan levelling.

- Sesuaikan alat ukur pada ketinggian yang cukup (dengan
bantuan tripod atau dengan alas jika perlu), hingga titik
tengah garis laser tepat berada sebelum titik Il dan pada
dinding B.

- Tandai titik tengah garis laser pada dinding A sebagai
titik 111 (vertika melalui dan di bawah titik I).

- Selisih d dari kedua titik yang ditandai | dan Ill pada
dinding A memberikan deviasi alat ukur pada garis
horizontal.

Pada jarak ukur 2 x 5 m = 10 m simpangan maksimal yang

diperbolehkan adalah sebesar:

10 m x 0,2 mm/m = +2 mm. Selisih d antara titik | dan Il

hanya diperbolehkan maksimum 2 mm.

Memeriksa ketelitian pengukuran garis tegak lurus
Untuk melakukan pemeriksaan ini diperlukan bukaan pintu
dengan setiap sisi pintu minimal 2,5 m.

- Pasang alat pengukur pada jarak 2,5 m dari bukaan pintu
di atas permukaan tanah yang stabil dan rata (bukan di
atas landasan putar (12) atau tripod). Hidupkan alat
pengukur dalam pengoperasian dengan perataan
otomatis. Aktifkan mode vertikal dengan garis laser
vertikal ke depan dan arahkan garis laser pada bukaan
pintu. Biarkan alat pengukur melakukan perataan.
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- Tandai tengah garis laser vertikal di bagian bawah bukaan
pintu (titik ), pada jarak 5 m di sisi lain pada bukaan pintu
(titik I1) dan di tepi atas bukaan pintu (titik 11).

- Putar alat ukur sebesar 180° dan letakkan pada sisi lain
dari bukaan pintu tepat di belakang titik II. Biarkan alat
ukur melakukan levelling dan sesuaikan garis laser
vertikal sehingga titik tengahnya tepat melewati titik | dan
Il.

- Tandai titik tengah garis laser di bagian atas bukaan pintu
sebagai titik V.

- Selisih d dari kedua titik yang ditandai Ill dan IV
menyatakan deviasi alat ukur untuk garis vertikal.

- Ukur tinggi bukaan pintu.

Simpangan maksimal yang diperbolehkan dihitung sebagai

berikut:

dua kali tinggi bukaan pintu x 0,2 mm/m

contoh: Pada ketinggian bukaan pintu 2 m simpangan

maksimal diperbolehkan sebesar

2 x2mx+0,2mm/m = +0,8 mm. Titik I/l dan IV dapat

terpisah maksimal sejauh 0,8 mm.

Petunjuk pemakaian

» Selalu hanya gunakan bagian tengah titik laser atau
garis laser untuk menandai. Besarnya titik laser atau
lebarnya garis laser berubah sesuai dengan perubahan
jarak.

Bekerja dengan reflektor (alat pemantulan)

Reflektor (alat pemantulan) (26) meningkatkan visibilitas
sinar laser dalam kondisi yang tidak menguntungkan dan
jarak yang lebih besar.

Permukaan pantul dari reflektor sinar laser (26) akan
meningkatkan visibilitas garis laser, garis laser juga dapat
terlihat melalui permukaan yang transparan dari bagian
belakang reflektor sinar laser.

Bekerja dengan tripod (aksesori) (lihat gambar F)

Tripod memberi posisi pengukuran yang stabil dan
ketinggian yang dapat diatur. Untuk memasang alat
pengukur pada tripod, letakkan alat pengukur pada landasan
putar (12).

Pemasangan pada tripod 5/8": Letakkan landasan putar
dengan dudukan tripod 5/8" (9) pada ulir tripod 5/8" (28)
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atau tripod konstruksi standar. Kencangkan landasan putar
dengan sekrup pengencang tripod.

Pemasangan pada tripod 1/4" (lihat gambar F): Pasang
adaptor tripod (20) (aksesori) pada dudukan tripod 5/8" (9)
landasan putar. Letakkan adaptor tripod dengan dudukan
tripod 1/4" pada ulir tripod 1/4" (21) atau tripod foto
standar. Kencangkan adaptor tripod dengan sekrup
pengencang tripod.

Atur tripod sebelum menghidupkan alat ukur.

Pengerjaan dengan penerima laser (aksesori)

Gunakan penerima laser (22) pada kondisi pencahayaan
yang kurang baik (keadaan sekitar yang terlalu terang,
paparan sinar matahari langsung) dan pada jarak yang lebar
agar garis laser dapat terdeteksi dengan lebih baik. Aktifkan
mode receiver (lihat ,Mode receiver”, Halaman 39) dengan
penerima laser saat melakukan pekerjaan.

Kacamata laser (aksesori)

Kacamata laser berfungsi menyaring sinar yang berada di

sekitar. Dengan demikian, sinar laser akan terlihat lebih

terang untuk mata.

» Jangan gunakan kacamata pelihat laser (aksesori)
sebagai kacamata pelindung. Kacamata pelihat laser
digunakan untuk mendeteksi sinar laser dengan lebih
baik, namun tidak melindungi dari sinar laser.

» Jangan gunakan kacamata pelihat laser (aksesori)
sebagai kacamata hitam atau di jalan raya. Kacamata
pelihat laser tidak menawarkan perlindungan penuh
terhadap sinar UV dan mengurangi persepsi warna.

Contoh penggunaan (lihat gambar B-E)

Contoh penggunaan alat ukur dapat dilihat pada halaman
bergambar.

Perawatan dan servis

Perawatan dan pembersihan

Jaga kebersihan alat.

Jangan memasukkan alat pengukur ke dalam air atau cairan
lainnya.

Jika alat kotor, bersihkan dengan lap yang lembut dan
lembap. Jangan gunakan bahan pembersih atau zat pelarut.
Bersihkanlah secara berkala terutama permukaan outlet
sinar laser dan pastikan terbebas dari bulu halus.

Simpan dan lakukan pengangkutan pada alat ukur hanya di
dalam tas pelindung (27).

Kirim alat ukur dalam tas pelindung (27) saat hendak
dilakukan reparasi.

Layanan pelanggan dan konsultasi penggunaan

Layanan pelanggan Bosch menjawab semua pertanyaan
Anda tentang reparasi dan perawatan serta tentang suku
cadang produk ini. Gambaran teknis (exploded view) dan
informasi mengenai suku cadang dapat ditemukan di:
www.bosch-pt.com

Tim konsultasi penggunaan Bosch akan membantu Anda

menjawab pertanyaan seputar produk kami beserta
aksesorinya.

Jika Anda hendak menanyakan sesuatu atau memesan suku
cadang, selalu sebutkan nomor model yang terdiri dari 10
angka dan tercantum pada label tipe produk.

Indonesia

PT Robert Bosch

Palma Tower 10th Floor

Jalan RA Kartini II-S Kaveling 6

Pondok Pinang, Kebayoran Lama
Jakarta Selatan 12310

Tel.: (021) 3005 5800

Fax: (021) 3005 5801

E-Mail: boschpowertools@id.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.co.id

Alamat layanan lainnya dapat ditemukan di:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Cara membuang

Alat ukur, aksesori, dan kemasan harus didaur ulang dengan
cara yang ramah lingkungan.

Jangan membuang alat ukur dan baterai bersama
dengan sampah rumah tangga!

Tiéng Viét

Hudng dan an toan
Phai doc va chu y moi huéng dan dé
dam bao an toan va khéng bi nguy
hiém khi lam viéc véi dung cu do.
Khi st dung dung cu do khong phu
hgp v6i cac huéng dén 6 trén, cac
thiét bi bao vé dugc tich hgp trong dung cu do
¢6 thé bi suy gidm. Khéng bao gi¢ dugc lam
cho cac dédu hiéu canh bao trén dung cu do
khong thé doc dugc. HAY BAO QUAN CAN
THAN CAC HUONG DAN NAY VA BUA KEM
THEO KHI BAN CHUYEN GIAO DUNG CU bO.
» Than trong - néu nhirng thiét bi khac ngoai
thiét bi hiéu chinh hoac thiét bj diéu khién
dugc néu ¢ day dugc sir dung hoac cac
phuong phap khac dugc tién hanh, co thé
dén dén phoi nhiém phéng xa nguy hiém.
» May do dugc dan nhan cénh bao laser (dugc
danh ddu trong mé ta may do 6 trang dé thi).
» NEu van ban cua nhan cénh bao laser khéng
theo ngén ngir cta ban, hay dan chéng nhan
dinh duwgc cung cdp kém theo béng ngén ngir
clia nwdc ban Ién trén trudce khi st dung lan
dau tién.
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Khong dugc huéng tia laze vao
ngudi hoac dong vat va khéng duoc
nhin vao tia laze truc ti€p hoac phan
xa. BGi vi ban ¢6 thé chiéu l16a méat
ngudi, gay tai nan hodc gay hdng mét.

» Néu tia laze hudng vao mat, ban phai nham
mét lai va ngay 13p tirc xoay dau dé tranh tia
laze.

» Khong thuc hién bat ky thay' d6i nao & thiét
bi laser.

» Khong st dung kinh nhin tia laser (Phu kién)
lam kinh bao vé. Kinh nhin tia laser ding dé
nhan biét t6t hon tia laser; tuy nhién kinh khong
gilp bdo vé mat khdi tia laser.

» Khong st dung kinh nhin tia laser (Phu kién)
lam kinh mat hoac trong giao thong dudng
bd. Kinh nhin tia laser khong chéng UV hoan
toan va giam thiéu thu cam mau séc.

» Chi dé ngudi c6 chuyén mén dugc dao tao
stra dung cu do va chi dung cac phu tung
g6c dé stra chira. Diéu nay dam bao cho su an
toan cua dung cu do dugc gilt nguyén.

» Khéng dé tré em sit dung dung cu do laser
khi khéng c6 ngudi I6n giam sat. C6 thé vo
tinh lam I6a mat ngudi khac hoac lam I6a mat
chinh ban than.

» Khong lam viéc véi dung cu do trong moi
tredng dé né, ma trong dé c6 chét 16ng, khi
ga hoac bui dé chay. Cac tia Ira c6 thé hinh
thanh trong dung cu do va cé kha nang lam rac
chay hay ngun khéi.

Khéng dé dung cu do va phu kién tir
A tinh & gan mé cdy va cac thiét bi y té
khac, vi du nhu may trg tim hoac

bom insulin. T tinh cla dung cu do va
phu kién cé thé tao ra mét trudng anh
hudng xau dén chuiic nang clia mo cay
va céc thiét bi y té.

» DE dung cu do va phu kién tir tinh tranh xa
cac phuong tién nhd tir tinh va cac thiét bj
nhay tir. Anh hudéng cla tir tinh tir dung cu do
va phu kién co thé gay mét dir liéu khong phuc
hoi dugc.

M6 Ta San Pham va Dac Tinh
Ky Thuat

Xin luu y cac hinh minh hoat trong phén trudc cia
hudng dan van hanh.

Su dung diang cach

Dung cu do dudgc thiét ké dé xac dinh va kiém tra
cac dudng ngang va doc cling nhu cac diém vuodng
géc.

Dung cu do thich hgp dé si dung trong nha.
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Cac bo phan dugc minh hoa

Su danh s8 cac biéu trung cua san pham l1a dé
tham khao hinh minh hoa dung cu do trén trang
hinh &nh.

(1) Ctra chiéu tia laser
(2) Lay cai nap day pin
(3) Nép day pin
(4) Ma seri san xudt
(5) Nhan canh bao laser
(6) Ranh ¢ dinh clia may do
(7) Cong tac TaY/MdS
(8) Ong nivé clia dé xoay
(9) Diém nhan gia d& ba chan 5/8" cta dé xoay
(10) Vit diéu chinh cao do cta dé xoay
(11) Vit tinh chinh cda dé xoay
(12) Dé xoay
(13) Rénh ¢6 dinh clia dé xoay
(14) Hién thi ca cdu khda con lac
(15) Hién thi Ché d6 bo thu
(16) Hién thi trang thai
(17) Nt Ché do bd thu
(18) Nut van hanh doc
(19) Nut van hanh ngang
(20) D4u ndi gia ba chan?
(21) Gié ba chan 1/4"
(22) B6 thu laser®
(23) Nam cham
(24) Gia d& bo thu laser?
(25) Kinh nhin tia laser®
(26) Bang dich tia laser®
(27) Tui xach bao vé
(28) Gia ba chan 5/8"
(29) Cay chéng®
a) Phu tung dugc trinh bay hay mé té khéng phai la
maot phan cua tiéu chuan hang héa duogc giao kém
theo san pham. Ban c6 thé tham khéo t6ng thé

cac loai phu tung, phu kién trong chuong trinh
phu tung cua chung toi.

Thong s6 ky thuat

May laser duong vach GLL 5-50 X

Ma hang 3601 K63 N..

Pham vi lam viéc”

— Vi tia laser 15m

— Vi tia laser & ché do thu 10m
nhan

— Vi thiét bi nhan tia 5-50m

— Diém chuén 5m
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May laser duong vach GLL5-50 X

D6 chinh xac can bang tia +0,2 mm/m
laser®©D

Pham vi tu can bang +3°
Thoi gian 18y cét thay <4s
chuén tiéu biéu

Nhiét do hoat dong -10°C... +45°C
Nhiét do luu kho -20°C... +70°C
Chiéu cao &p dung t6i da 2000 m
bén trén chiéu cao tham

chiéu

D6 dm khong khi tuong d6i 90 %
t6i da

Mic dé ban theo e
IEC 61010-1

Cép do laser 2
Loai laser <1mW, 630-650 nm
Ce 1
Phan ky

— Tia laser 1,5 mrad
— Diém chuén 1,5mrad
Thai gian xung ngan nhat 1,25 ms
(Van hanh trong ché d6 bo

thu)

Tan sd xung (Van hanh 10 kHz
trong ché do bo thu)

Diém nhan gia d& ba 5/8"
chan?

Bo nguén 4 x 1,5V LR6 (AA)
Thoi gian van hanh khoang®

— Vi 1 tia laser 24h
— Véi 2 tia laser 14h
— Véi 3 tia laser 10h
— Vi 5 tia laser 6h
Trong lugng theo Qui trinh 0,54 kg

EPTA-Procedure 01:2014

Kich thudc (chiéu dai x rong x cao)

— Khéng dé xoay

122 x83 x 129 mm

— C6 dé xoay

@151 x 203 mm

May laser duong vach GLL5-50 X

MUrc d6 bao vé (khong ké IP 54 (duoc bao vé
khoang chira pin) chéng bui va tia nudc)
A) Pham vi lam viéc cé thé dugc giam théng qua cac
diéu kién moi trudng khéng thuan 1gi (vi du nhu tia
mat troi chiéu truc tiép).

Giao tai nha may

620-25 °C

Diéu kién la cac gia tri da dat tir binh thudng dén cac
diéu kién xung quanh pht hgp (vi dy khéng rung,
khéng suong mu, khong khoi, khong tia cuc tim truc
tiép). Sau khi c6 dao dong nhiét dé manh, cé thé dan
dén sai léch do chinh xac.

Chi c6 chét bén khong dan xudt hién, nhung doi khi
dd dan dién tam thoi gay ra do ngung tu.

F) chi c6 sn khi két hgp vai dé xoay

S& xéri (4) déu dugc ghi trén nhan mac, d& dé dang nhan dang loai
may do.

oo

E

Su lap vao

Lap/thay pin

Khuyén nghi st dung cac pin kiém mangan dé van

hanh dung cu do.

D& md ndp day pin (3) ban hay nh&n 1&n khoa (2)

va thdo nép day pin ra. Lap pin vao.

Xin hay luu y 18p tuong ing dung cuc pin nhu dugc

thé hién mat trong ngan chdra pin.

Né&u man hinh hién thi trang thai nhdp nhay (16),

ban cén thay pin.

Ludn ludn thay tat ca pin cing mot lan. Chi sit dung

pin cung mot hiéu va c6 cung mét dién dung.

» Thao ac quy ra khéi dung cu do néu ban
khéng mudn s dung thiét bi trong thai gian
dai. Pin c6 thé hu mon sau thdi gian bao quan
lau trong dung cu do va tu xa dién.

Lam viéc vdi dé xoay (xem Hinh A)

VGi dé xoay (12) ban c6 thé xoay dung cu do 360°
quanh mot diém chuén trung tam thdy r6. Nha do,
cac tia Laser sé dugc thiét 1ap chinh xac, ma khéng
can thay déi vi tri cGa dung cu do.

Dat dung cu do trén dé xoay (12), sao cho ranh
ghép (13) cta dé xoay khdp vdi ranh ghép tuong
ing (6) ¢ mat dudi cua dung cu do. Xoay dung cu
do theo chiéu kim déng ho dé khoa no trén dé
xoay.

Thao chan cla dé xoay ra (12) véi vit diéu chinh
chiéu cao (10).

Diéu chinh so bo dé xoay b&ng éng nivo (8).

Né&u méy do dudc I&p trén dé xoay (12), ban co thé
chinh huéng céc tia laser thing diing bing vit tinh
chinh (11) mét cach chinh xac tai cac diém tham
chiéu.

160992A61V|(26.11.2020)

Bosch Power Tools



Van Hanh

Bat Dau Van Hanh

» Béo vé dung cu do tranh khéi am uét va
khéng dé birc xa mat troi chiéu truc tiép vao.

» Khong cho dung cu do ti€p xuc vdi nhiét do
khac nghiét hoac dao déng nhiét do. Khong
dé nd trong ché do tu dong qua lau. Hay cho
diéu chinh nhiét d6 cho dung cu do khi dao déng
nhiét d6 16n va ludn tién hanh kiém tra dé chinh
x&c trudc khi lam viéc tiép (xem ,Kiém tra do
chinh xac cua dung cu do“, Trang 46).

Trong trudng hgp 6 trang thai nhiét d6 cuc do
hay nhiét d6 thay d6i thai qua, su chinh xac cua
dung cu do cé thé bi hu héng.

» Tranh va cham manh hoac lam roi dung cu
do. Sau khi cé tac dong manh tir bén ngoai Ién
dung cu do, can tién hanh kiém tra d6 chinh xac
trudc khi tiép tuc (xem ,Kiém tra do chinh xac
cuia dung cu do“, Trang 46).

» Hay tat dung cu do, khi ban van chuyén. Khi
t&t may, bd phan 18y c6t thiy chudn dugc khoa
lai, bd phan nay cé thé bi hu hdng trong trudng
hop bi di chuyén cuc manh.

Bat Mé va Tat

Dé& bat dung cu do, hay trugt nit bat/tat (7) vao vi

tri @ On* (dé van hanh véi ca cdu khoa con I3c)

hoac vao vi tri ’b On* (dé€ van hanh véi chiic nang

I&y c6t thiy chudn tu dong). Hién thi trang thai (16)

sé chiéu sang. Sau khi bat, dung cu do ngay lap

tlc phat tia laser ngang tir cira chiéu phia trudc (1).

» Khong duoc chia luéng laze vao con ngudi
hay dong vat va khong dugc tu' chinh ban
nhin vao luéng laze, ngay ca khi tir mét
khoang cach Ién.

Dé tat may do hay truot nat baw/tét (7) & vi tri "Off".

Hién thi trang thai (16) sé tat. Khi tat, tram con l&c

dugc khéa.

» Khong cho phép dung cu do dang bat mot
cach khéng kiém soat va hay tat dung cu do
sau khi st dung. Tia Laser c6 thé chiéu vao
nhiing ngudi khac.

Néu vuot qua nhiét do cao nhét cho phép la 45 °C,

dung cu sé t4t dé bao vé di-6t laser. Sau khi ngudi

tr@ lai, dung cu do & trang thai s&n sang hoat déng
va ta c6 thé mé may dé hoat dong trd lai.

Kht' Hoat Chirc Nang Tat Ty Dong

May do tu tat sau 30 phut thdi gian van hanh.

Dé tat ché do tu dong ngét, ban hay gilr nlt ché do

van hanh doc (18) hoac nit ché d6 van hanh

ngang (19) khi dang bat may trong 3 giay. Khi
ngung ché dé tu dong tat, tia laser sé nh&p nhay
nhanh chéng sau 3 giay.

Dé kich hoat tét tu dong, ban hay t&t may do va bat

Ién 1&n nra (khdng cén nhan nit).
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Ché do hoat dong

Dung cu do c6 mét vai ché do van hanh ma ban co
thé chuyén déi qua lai bt c( khi nao. Van hanh
ngang va doc co thé dudc tét va bat ma khong phu
thudc vai nhau. Sau khi mé may, dung cu do nam &
ché dé van hanh ngang.

Té&t ca ché do hoat dong déu co thé dugc chon véi
Ché do tu dong can bang va véi co cdu khoa con
l&c.

Ché d6 van hanh ngang (xem Hinh B)

Trong ché do van hanh ngang, dung cu do phat ra
mot tia laser ndm ngang vé phia trudc.

Dé tat hoac bat tia laser ndm ngang, ban nhdn nat
ché d6 van hanh ngang (19).

Ché doé van hanh doc va diém chuén

(xem Hinh C-E)

Dung cu do c6 mét s6 ché dé van hanh doc:

— tia laser doc huéng vé phia trudc,

— tia laser doc huéng vé phia trudc va sang bén
phai,

— tia laser doc hudng vé phia trudc va ra phia sau,

— tia laser doc hudng vé ca bén phia.

Ngoai ra, diém chuén luén dugc chiéu xuéng dudi

trong ché do van hanh doc.

D& bat hoac tat van hanh doc ciing nhu dé thay déi

ché dd van hanh doc, ban nhan nit van hanh

doc (18) lién tuc, cho t6i khi dat ché d6 van hanh

mong mudn.

Ché d6 bo thu

Dé lam viéc véi bo thu tia laser (22) phai dugc kich
hoat doc lap véi ki6u van hanh da chon ché dé bo
thu.

Trong ché do bo thu céc tia laser nhdp nhay véi tan
s6 cao va cd thé phat hién dugc cho b thu tia
laser (22).

Hay nh&n phim Ché do bé thu (17) dé bat ché do
b6 thu. Hién thi Ché do bo thu (15) phat sang mau
dé.

Do rd cla tia laser phai dugc giam phu hop véi mét
ngudi khi bat ché do bé thu. Khi lam viéc khéng cé
b6 thu laser ban can tat ché dé b thu bang cach
nhan nat Ché dé bé thu (17). Hién thi Ché d6 bd
thu (15) t4t.

L&y Cé6t Thiy Chuan Ty Péng

Van Hanh véi Chirc Nang Lay Cé6t Thiy Chuén
Tu Dong

Ban hay dat dung cu do 1én mot mat nén ¢é dinh,
n@m ngang hodc cg dinh may trén dé xoay (12).
Ban hay truot nat bat/tat vao (7) vao vi tri " on"
dé lam viéc vdi ty déng can bang.

Ché do tu dong can bing sé tu déng diéu chinh
b&ng phéng trong pham vi tu can béng tir £3°. Viéc
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cén bang dugc hoan t&t, ngay khi cac tia laser
khong con bi di chuyén.

Né&u khéng thé tu déng 18y c6t thiy chudn, vi du vi
bé mét dat dung cu do bi dc hon 3° so véi bé mat
b&ng phéng, vach laser nhay nhanh.

Trong trudng hgp nay, dua dung cu do vé vi tri
b&ng phéng va doi cho su tu I8y c6t thdy chudn
dién ra. Ngay khi may do n&m trong pham vi tu can
bing +3°, céc tia laser phat sang 6n dinh va am tin
hiéu duoc tat.

Khi ¢6 rung déng hoac thay déi vi tri trong ltc van
hanh, dung cu do sé tu déng can bang tré lai. D&
tranh 16i do su di chuyén dung cu do, hay kiém tra
vi tri cla lubng laser, d6i chiéu vai diém xudt phat
chuén trong khi 14y lai c6t thdy chuén 1an nia.

Van Hanh véi co cdu khéa con lac

Ban hay truot nat bat/tat vao (7) vao vi tri @ on
dé lam viéc vai co céu khda con 13c. Hién thi co
céu khoa con I4c (14) bat sang mau dé va tia laser
nhép nhay lién tuc theo nhip cham.

Khi van hanh véi co cdu khoa con l4c, ché do tu
dong can bang duoc tat. Ban cé thé tu do cdm
dung cu do theo moi céch trong tay hay dat trén
mot bé mé&t nghiéng. C4c tia laser khéng con dugc
can b&ng va khéng con hoat déng theo chiéu thang
diing déi xting nhau nira.

Kiém tra do chinh xac cua dung cu do

Nhitng Anh Huéng Dén dé Chinh xac

Nhiét d6 chung quanh cé anh huédng I6n nhat. Dac
biét 1a sy sai biét ctia nhiét do xay ra tor mat dat
hudng 18n cé thé lam Iéch hudng ludng laze.

Vi phan téng nhiét d6 & gan mat dét 1a cao nhét,
ban nén d&t dung cu do 1én gia dé ba chan néu co
thé va dat n6 & chinh gitra bé mét thao tac.

Bén canh céac tac dong ngoai, cac tac dong anh
hudng truc ti€p tai thiét bi (nhu roi ho&c va dap
manh) cé thé gay ra cac sai léch. Do d6, hay kiém
tra muc do chinh xac trudc khi bat dau cong viéc.
Trudc tién ban hay kiém tra tuong (ing chiéu cao
cling nhu d6 chinh xac can béng cua vach laze
ndm ngang, sau d6 la cda vach ndm doc.

Néu gia nhu dung cu do chéch hudng vuat muc t6i
da tai mot trong nhirng 1an kiém tra, xin vui long
mang dén tram phuc vu hang da ban cia Bosch
dé dugc sra chira.

Kiém tra chiéu cao chinh xac ctia vach ndm

ngang

Dé kiém tra, ban cadn mét doan do thoang dai 5 m

trén mat nén viing chic gilra tudng A va B.

— Gé&n dung cu do gan tudng A lén trén dé
xoay (12) hoac gia dd ba chan (28), hoac dé n6
trén nén bang phang, viing chac. Ban hay bat
may do van hanh véi tu dong can béng. Bat ché
d6 van hanh ngang va ché do van hanh doc véi
mét tia laser vé trude.

— Huéng thang ludng laze vao tudng A gan bén va
dé dung cu do chiéu vao. banh déu diém gilra
clia diém giao nhau cua cé4c tia laser trén blc
tuong (diém 1).

— Héy xoay dung cu do 180°, d& dung cu do can
b&ng va danh ddu diém giao nhau cua tia laser &
tudng d6i dién B (diém I1).

— Hay dat dung cu do — ma khdng xoay — gan
tudng B, hay bat va dé dung cu can bang.

— Hay can chinh dung cu do ¢ muc dé cao (nho
gia d&d ba chan ho&c bang cach dat xuéng dudi
néu cén) sao cho diém giao nhau cua tia laser
gap diém da danh d4u trudc do Il trén tudng B.
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— Xoay dung cu do 180° ma khong thay déi chiéu
cao. Hay huéng n6 lén tudng A sao cho tia laser
docj chay qua diém da danh ddu |. Hay dé dung
cu do can bang va danh diu diém giao nhau cla
tia laser trén tudng A (diém IlI).

— Su chénh léch d clia ca hai diém da danh dau |
va lll trén tudng A dan dén léch chiéu cao thuc
té ctia dung cu do.

Trén doan dudng do 2 x 5 m = 10 m, bién dd

chénh léch cho phép t6i da la:

10 m x £0,2 mm/m = +2 mm. Do d6, chénh léch d

gitra diém | va lll dugc phép cao nhét 1a 2 mm.

Kiém tra c6t thdy chudn chinh xac cua vach

nam ngang

Dé kiém tra, ban cdn mdt mit phéng thoang

khoéang 5 x 5 m.

— Hay I&p méy do & diém gitra hai blc tudong A va
B trén dé xoay (12) ho&c gia d& ba chan (28),
ho&c dé no trén nén biéng phéng, vitng chéc.
Ban hay bat may do van hanh véi ty dong can
b&ng. Bat ché dé van hanh ngang va dé dung cu
do can bang.

— Héay danh d4u tam diém cua vach laze cach xa
dung cu do 2,5 m G c& hai thanh (diém | trén
thanh A va diém Il trén thanh B).
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— Dét dung cu do xoay 180° cach xa 5 m va dé nd
tu can bang.

— Cén chinh chiéu cao cta dung cu (nhd gia dé ba
chan ho&c dat nam) sao cho tam diém cua vach
laze cham dung vao diém Il da dugc danh déu
s8n trén thanh B.

— Hay danh diu tam diém cla vach laze lam
diém Il (thdng diing trén hoac dudi diém 1) trén
thanh A.

— Chénh léch d cla ca hai diém | va Ill da duoc
danh d4u trén thanh A chinh la d6 1éch thuc té
clia dung cu do & phuong ngang.

Trén doan dudng do 2 x 5 m = 10 m, bién dd

chénh léch cho phép t6i da la:

10 m x £0,2 mm/m = +2 mm. Do d6, chénh léch d

gitra diém | va lll dugc phép cao nhét 1a 2 mm.

Kiém tra c6t thdy chuén chinh xac cia muc

thang dirng

Dai vai kiém tra loai nay, khung clra tréng can méi

bén ctia rong it nhat 1a 2,5 m (trén mot bé mat 6n

dinh).

— Dung may cach clra mé 2,5 m trén nén bang
phéng, viing chc (khéng dung trén (12) hoac
gia ba chan). Ban hay bat may do van hanh vai
tu dong can bang. Bat van hanh doc véi mét tia
laser thang diing huéng vé trudc va chinh huéng
tia laser vao clra m@. Hay dé may can bing.
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— Héy danh d4u diém gitra cua tia laser doc trén
san cla khung ctra tréng (diém 1), & khoang cach
5 m & phia con lai cia khung ctra tréng (diém 1)
cling nhu & mép trén cua khung clra tréng

(diém ).
el
%i/

2N

W,

— Hay xoay dung cu do 180° va dat né trén phia
con lai cUa khung ctia tréng ngay sau diém II.
Hay dé dung cu do can bang va hudng tia laser
doc sao cho diém gitra cta n6 chay qua diém |
vall.

— Hay danh d4du diém gita cua tia laser trén mép
clia khung ctra tréng lam diém IV.

— Su chénh léch d clia ca hai diém da danh d4u Il
va IV dan dén do léch thuc t& cia dung cu do so
v6i phuong thang ding.

— Do chiéu cao cua khung cura tréng.

Hay tinh d6 léch cho phép t6i da nhu sau:

hai Ian chiéu cao cda clra md x 0,2 mm/m

Vi du: Khi chiéu cao cuia ctra md la 2 m, doé chénh

I&ch t6i da la

2 x 2m x £0,2 mm/m = +0,8 mm. Céac diém lll va

IV dugc phép cach nhau nhiéu nhét 12 0,8 mm.

Huéng Dan S Dung

» Chiluén s dung tam cua diém laser hoac tia
laser d€ danh d4u. Kich thudc cua tiéu diém

laser ciing nhu bé réng cua tia laser thay déi
theo khoang céach.

S dung cung vdi tdm coc tiéu laze

Bang dich laze (26) cai thién d6 ro cla tia laser &
nhiing diéu kién khéng phu hgp va & khoang cach
I6n.

Bé mat phan chiéu cuia bang dich laser (26) cai
thién do r6 cla tia laser, thong qua bé mat trong
sudt, tia laser cia méat sau bang dich laser ciing cé
thé duoc phat hién.

Lam viéc véi gia do ba chan (phu kién)

(xem Hinh F)

Gia dg ba chan cung c8p kha nang do 6n dinh va
linh hoat. D& g&n dung cu do 1&n gia d& ba chan,
hay dat dung cu do 1én dé xoay (12).

Gén trén gia dd ba chan 5/8": D4t dé xoay v6i diém
nhan gia dd ba chan 5/8" (9) Ién ren cla gia dd ba
chan 5/8" (28) hodc cua mot gia d& ba chan théng
thudng. Van chat dé xoay bing vit ¢6 dinh cua gia
dd ba chan.

Gén trén gia dd ba chan 1/4" (xem Hinh F): Vin
chét bd chuyén déi gia dé ba chan (20) (phu kién)
vao diém nhan gia ba chan 5/8" (9) cua dé xoay.
Dat bd chuyén déi gia ba chan co6 diém nhan c&
1/4" 1én ren cua gia dé ba chan 1/4" (21) hoac clua
mét gia dd may anh thong thuong. Van chét bo
chuyén d6i gia d& ba chan béng vit ¢ dinh cla gia
dd ba chan.

Diéu chinh so gia d& trudce khi cho dung cu do hoat
doéng.

Lam viéc vdi bo thu laser (Phu kién)

Khi diéu kién anh sang khéng thuan lgi (viing xung
quanh sang, anh néng mat troi truc ti€p) va khoang
cach xa, ban hay st dung b6 thu laser dé phat hién
tia laser t6t hon (22). Hay bat ché do bo thu (xem
,Ché do bo thu“, Trang 45) khi lam viéc v6i b thu
laser.

Kinh nhin laser (phu kién)

Kinh nhin laser sé& loc nguén anh sang xung quanh.

Do d6 anh sang cda laser sé sang hon déi vai méat.

» Khong st dung kinh nhin tia laser (Phu kién)
lam kinh bao vé. Kinh nhin tia laser ding dé
nhan biét t6t hon tia laser; tuy nhién kinh khong
gilip bao vé mat khdi tia laser.

» Khong st dung kinh nhin tia laser (Phu kién)
lam kinh mat hoac trong giao théng duong
bd. Kinh nhin tia laser khéng chéng UV hoan
toan va giam thiéu thu cdm mau sic.

Cong viéc theo Thi du (Xem Hinh anh B-E)

Céc ting dung mAu cho dung cu do ¢6 thé tra cliu
trén céc trang hinh anh.
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Bao Dudng va Bao Quan

Bao Dudng Va Lam Sach

Ludn ludn gilr cho dung cu do that sach sé.

Khéng dugc nhdng dung cu do vao trong nuéc hay
céc chét 16ng khac.

Lau sach bui b4n bing mét manh vai mém va am.
Khéng dugc st dung chét tay rda.

Thudng xuyén lau sach bé mat cac clra chiéu laze
mot céach ky ludng, va luu y dén céc tua vai hay sgi
chi.

Chi bdo quan va van chuyén dung cu do trong tui
béo vé (27).

Trong trudng hgp can slra chira, hay gui dung cu
do trong tui bao vé (27).

Dich vu hé trg khach hang va tu van s
dung

B0 phan phuc vu hang sau khi ban cuia ching toi
tr& |0i cac cau héi lién quan dén viéc bao dudng va
stia chira cac san phdm ciing nhu phu ting thay
thé cla ban. So d6 mé ta va thong tin vé phu tung
thay thé cling c6 thé tra clru theo dudi day:
www.bosch-pt.com

Doi ngd tu van s dung cua Bosch sé gilip ban giai
déap cac thac méc vé san pham va phu kién.

Trong tét ca cac phan héi va don dat phu tlng, xin
vui long lubn ludn nhap s6 hang hoéa 10 chir s6
theo nhan cta hang héa.

Viét Nam .

CN CONG TY TNHH BOSCH VIET NAM TAI
TP.HCM

Tang 14, Ngoi Nha burc, 33 Lé Duén

Phudng Bén Nghé, Quan 1, Thanh Phd Ho Chi
Minh

Tel.: (028) 6258 3690

Fax: (028) 6258 3692 - 6258 3694

Hotline: (028) 6250 8555

Email: tuvankhachhang-pt@vn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.vn
www.baohanhbosch-pt.com.vn

Xem thém dia chi dich vu tai:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Su thai bé

Dung cu do, phu kién va bao bi phai dugc phan
loai dé tai ché theo hudng than thién véi moi
trudng.

Khéng vt dung cu do va pin cung trong
rac thai cua gia dinh!

Tiéng Viét |49

Bosch Power Tools

160992A61V](26.11.2020)


mailto:tuvankhachhang-pt@vn.bosch.com
http://www.baohanhbosch-pt.com.vn
http://www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

	Titelseite
	GLL 5-50 X
	Safety Instructions
	Product Description and Specifications
	Intended Use
	Product Features
	Technical Data

	Assembly
	Inserting/changing the batteries
	Working with the Rotating Platform (see figure A)

	Operation
	Starting Operation
	Switching On/Off
	Deactivating the automatic shut-off function

	Operating Modes
	Horizontal mode (see figure B)
	Vertical mode and plumb point (see figures C–E)
	Receiver Mode

	Automatic Levelling
	Working with automatic levelling
	Working with the pendulum lock

	Accuracy Check of the Measuring Tool
	Influences on Accuracy
	Checking the Height Accuracy of the Horizontal Line
	Checking the Level Accuracy of the Horizontal Line
	Checking the Level Accuracy of the Vertical Line

	Working Advice
	Working with the Laser Target Plate
	Working with the Tripod (Accessory) (see figure F)
	Working with the laser receiver (accessory)
	Laser Goggles (Accessory)
	

          Example applications (see figures B–E)


	Maintenance and Service
	Maintenance and Cleaning
	After-Sales Service and Application Service
	You can find further service addresses at:

	Disposal


	GLL 5-50 X
	安全规章
	产品和性能说明
	按照规定使用
	插图上的机件
	技术参数

	安装
	装入/更换电池
	使用旋转平台进行操作（参见插图A）

	工作
	投入使用
	接通/关闭
	停用自动关机功能

	运行模式
	水平模式（参见插图B）
	垂直模式和下对点（参见插图C−E）
	接收模式

	自动找平功能
	使用自动找平功能进行测量
	操作时使用摆动止动件

	测量仪精度检查
	影响精度的因素
	检测水平激光线的高度准确性
	检测水平激光线的找平准确性
	检查垂直激光线的找平准确性

	工作提示
	使用激光靶工作
	使用三脚架（附件）进行操作（参见插图F）
	使用激光接收器（附件）进行操作
	激光辨识镜（附件）
	

          工作范例（参见插图B–E）


	维修和服务
	维护和清洁
	客户服务和应用咨询
	其他服务地址请见：

	废弃处理


	GLL 5-50 X
	安全注意事項
	產品和功率描述
	依規定使用機器
	插圖上的機件
	技術性數據

	安裝
	裝入／更換電池
	作業時使用轉檯（請參考圖 A）

	操作
	操作機器
	啟動／關閉
	停用儀器的自動關機功能

	操作模式
	水平模式 （請參考圖 B）
	垂直模式和鉛垂點（請參考圖 C−E）
	接收模式

	自動調平功能
	自動調平功能開啟之測量作業
	使用擺動鎖進行測量

	測量工具精準度檢查
	影響精度的因素
	請檢查水平線的高度精準度
	請檢查水平線的調平精準度
	檢查垂直線的調平精準度

	作業注意事項
	使用雷射靶進行測量
	使用測量三腳架（配件）進行測量（請參考圖 F）
	使用雷射接收器進行作業（配件）
	雷射視鏡（配件）
	

          操作範例（請參閱圖 B–E）


	維修和服務
	維修和清潔
	顧客服務處和顧客咨詢中心
	以下更多客戶服務處地址：

	廢棄物處理


	GLL 5-50 X
	안전 수칙
	제품 및 성능 설명
	규정에 따른 사용
	제품의 주요 명칭
	제품 사양

	조립
	배터리 삽입하기/교환하기
	회전대를 이용한 작업(그림 A 참조)

	작동
	기계 시동
	전원 스위치 작동
	자동 꺼짐 기능 해제하기

	작동 모드
	수평 모드(그림 B 참조)
	수직 모드 및 수직점(그림 C–E 참조)
	수신기 모드

	자동 레벨링 기능
	자동 레벨링 기능을 이용한 작업
	펜듈럼 고정 기능을 이용해 작업하기

	측정공구의 정확도 점검
	정확도에 미치는 영향
	수평선의 높이 정확도 확인하기
	수평선의 레벨링 정확도 확인하기
	수직선의 레벨링 정확도 확인하기

	사용 방법
	레이저 표적판으로 작업하기
	삼각대(액세서리)를 이용한 작업(그림 F 참조)
	레이저 수광기(액세서리)를 이용한 작업
	레이저용 안경(액세서리)
	

          작업 실례(그림 B–E 참조)


	보수 정비 및 서비스
	보수 정비 및 유지
	AS 센터 및 사용 문의
	다른 AS 센터 주소는 아래 사이트에서 확인할 수 있습니다:

	처리


	GLL 5-50 X
	กฎระเบียบเพื่อความปลอดภัย
	รายละเอียดผลิตภัณฑ์และข้อมูลจำเพาะ
	ประโยชน์การใช้งานของเครื่อง
	ส่วนประกอบที่แสดงภาพ
	ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค

	การติดตั้ง
	การใส่/การเปลี่ยนแบตเตอรี่
	การทำงานกับแท่นหมุน (ดูภาพประกอบ A)

	การปฏิบัติงาน
	การเริ่มต้นปฏิบัติงาน
	การเปิด-ปิดเครื่อง
	การยกเลิกการปิดอัตโนมัติ

	รูปแบบการทำงาน
	การทำงานตามแนวนอน  (ดูภาพประกอบ B)
	การทำงานในแนวตั้งและจุดดิ่ง (ดูภาพประกอบ C−E)
	โหมดอุปกรณ์รับ

	การทำระดับอัตโนมัติ
	การทำงานด้วยการทำระดับอัตโนมัติ
	การทำงานโดยที่แป้นล็อกอยู่

	การตรวจสอบความแม่นยำของเครื่องมือวัด
	ผลกระทบต่อความแม่นยำ
	การตรวจสอบความแม่นยำความสูงของเส้นแนวนอน
	การตรวจสอบความแม่นยำการทำระดับของเส้นแนวนอน
	การตรวจสอบ‌ความแม่นยำ‌การทำ‌ระดับ‌ของ‌เส้น‌แนวตั้ง

	ข้อแนะนำในการทำงาน
	การทำงานกับแผ่นเป้าหมายเลเซอร์
	การทำงานกับขาตั้งแบบสามขา (อุปกรณ์เสริม) (ดูภาพประกอบ F)
	การทำงานกับอุปกรณ์รับแสงเลเซอร์ (อุปกรณ์ประกอบ)
	แว่นสำหรับมองแสงเลเซอร์ (อุปกรณ์ประกอบ)
	

          ตัวอย่างการปฏิบัติงาน (ดูภาพประกอบ B–E)


	การบำรุงรักษาและการบริการ
	การบำรุงรักษาและการทำความสะอาด
	การบริการหลังการขายและการให้คำปรึกษาการใช้งาน
	สามารถดูที่อยู่ศูนย์บริการอื่นๆ ได้ที่:

	การกำจัดขยะ


	GLL 5-50 X
	Petunjuk Keselamatan
	Spesifikasi produk dan performa
	Tujuan penggunaan
	Ilustrasi komponen
	Data teknis

	Cara memasang
	Memasang/mengganti baterai
	Bekerja dengan landasan putar (lihat gambar A)

	Penggunaan
	Cara penggunaan
	Mengaktifkan/menonaktifkan perkakas listrik
	Mematikan penonaktifan otomatis

	Mode pengoperasian
	Mode horizontal (lihat gambar B)
	Mode vertikal dan titik tegak lurus (lihat gambar C−E)
	Mode receiver

	Levelling otomatis
	Bekerja dengan perataan otomatis
	Bekerja dengan pengunci pendulum

	Pemeriksaan keakuratan alat ukur
	Pengaruh terhadap ketelitian
	Periksa ketepatan tinggi dari garis horizontal
	Periksa ketepatan perataan garis laser horizontal
	Memeriksa ketelitian pengukuran garis tegak lurus

	Petunjuk pemakaian
	Bekerja dengan reflektor (alat pemantulan)
	Bekerja dengan tripod (aksesori) (lihat gambar F)
	Pengerjaan dengan penerima laser (aksesori)
	Kacamata laser (aksesori)
	

          Contoh penggunaan (lihat gambar B–E)


	Perawatan dan servis
	Perawatan dan pembersihan
	Layanan pelanggan dan konsultasi penggunaan
	Alamat layanan lainnya dapat ditemukan di:

	Cara membuang


	GLL 5-50 X
	Hướng dẫn an toàn
	Mô Tả Sản Phẩm và Đặc Tính Kỹ Thuật
	Sử dụng đúng cách
	Các bộ phận được minh họa
	Thông số kỹ thuật

	Sự lắp vào
	Lắp/thay pin
	Làm việc với đế xoay (xem Hình A)

	Vận Hành
	Bắt Đầu Vận Hành
	Bật Mở và Tắt
	Khử Hoạt Chức Năng Tắt Tự Động

	Chế độ hoạt động
	Chế độ vận hành ngang (xem Hình B)
	Chế độ vận hành dọc và điểm chuẩn (xem Hình C−E)
	Chế độ bộ thu

	Lấy Cốt Thủy Chuẩn Tự Động
	Vận Hành với Chức Năng Lấy Cốt Thủy Chuẩn Tự Động
	Vận Hành với cơ cấu khóa con lắc

	Kiểm tra độ chính xác của dụng cụ đo
	Những Ảnh Hưởng Đến độ Chính xác
	Kiểm tra chiều cao chính xác của vạch nằm ngang
	Kiểm tra cốt thủy chuẩn chính xác của vạch nằm ngang
	Kiểm tra cốt thủy chuẩn chính xác của mực thẳng đứng

	Hướng Dẫn Sử Dụng
	Sử dụng cùng với tấm cọc tiêu laze
	Làm việc với giá đỡ ba chân (phụ kiện) (xem Hình F)
	Làm việc với bộ thu laser (Phụ kiện)
	Kính nhìn laser (phụ kiện)
	

          Công việc theo Thí dụ (Xem Hình ảnh B–E)


	Bảo Dưỡng và Bảo Quản
	Bảo Dưỡng Và Làm Sạch
	Dịch vụ hỗ trợ khách hàng và tư vấn sử dụng
	Xem thêm địa chỉ dịch vụ tại:

	Sự thải bỏ





